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Applied Environmental has conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the above 
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The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to evaluate the environmental condition of the Subject Property 

with the express goal of identifying Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection with the 

Subject Property at the time the assessment was conducted.  The results of this assessment of 

potential onsite environmental hazards are limited to conclusions supportable by information reasonably 

ascertainable and practically reviewable. 

 

This Phase I ESA constitutes the product of Applied Environmental’s expertise and judgment in the field of 

environmental consulting.  As a result, Mr. John Wernis, may rely on the results of this assessment for 

business decisions relating to the environmental condition of the subject property. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Applied Environmental has conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property 

located at 1655 W. Hamlin Road, Rochester Hills, Oakland County, Michigan 48309. We have 

performed the Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM International 

Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I ESA Process (Designation: E1527-13). 

Applied Environmental was retained by Mr. John Wernis of Ventures Management, LLC., to conduct this 

Phase I ESA. Mr. John Wernis may rely on the results of this assessment for business decisions 

relating to the environmental condition of the subject property. 

Property Description 

Address: 1655 W. Hamlin Road, Rochester Hills, Michigan 48309 

Historical Address: NA 

Parcel Identification Number (PIN): 15-28-126-033 

Zoning L1- Industrial 

Property Size (acres or feet2): Approximately 1.74 acres 

Building(s) Square Footage: One 29,950 square foot light-industrial building 

Year of Construction: 2007 

Current Occupant: Deborah’s Stage Door – Performing Arts Center 

Current Use: 

The subject property is currently used as a dance 

school/studio and performance center. The subject 

property also includes a deli area.  

First Developed Use: 
The subject property was developed for agricultural use 

by at least 1940 

RECs Identified: 
No RECs were identified in connection to the Subject 

Property. 
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Use & Occupancy History 

The earliest available record is a 1908 topographic map where the subject property is shown with no 

development detail. Based on review of standard historical record sources, from at least 1940 to 1980, 

the subject property appeared to be used for row crop farming purposes. From 1980 through 2006, the 

subject property was partially vacant and partially overgrown with trees. In 2007 the current light-industrial 

building was developed and has always been occupied by Deborah’s Stage Door.  

 

At the time of the site reconnaissance on March 2, 2017, the subject building was occupied by Deborah’s 

Stage Door and was used as a dance studio/school and performance center. 

 

Ms. Deborah Agrusa was interviewed during the site reconnaissance. Ms. Agrusa stated that the current 

building was developed in 2007 and has always been occupied by Deborah’s Stage Door and used as a 

dance school/studio and performance center. Ms. Agrusa also explained that she was not aware of any 

environmental concerns with the subject property. 

Previous Environmental Assessments 

Applied Environmental was provided with a previous Phase I ESA completed in 2015 by PM 

Environmental (PM). Based on the information reviewed in the PM Phase I ESA, the subject property 

was developed for agricultural purposes since at least 1940 until development of the current building in 

2007. Since 2007, the subject property has been used as a performing arts center. No RECs were 

identified in the PM Phase I ESA.   

 

Data Gaps 

There were no significant data gaps encountered through conducting this Phase I ESA. 
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Findings and Opinions 

Based on this scope of work, including the historical research, regulatory database search, site 

reconnaissance, and interviews conducted, the evidence has not revealed any recognized environmental 

conditions (RECs) in connection to the subject property. 

 

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) refers to a past release of any hazardous 

substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been 

addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria 

established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.  There 

were no HRECs identified during the course of this assessment. 

 

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) refers to a recognized environmental condition 

resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed 

to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum 

products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.  There were no 

CRECs identified during the course of this assessment. 

 

A de minimis condition refers to an environmental condition that generally does not present a threat to 

human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action 

if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  There were no de minimis conditions 

identified during the course of this assessment. 

 

A non-scope consideration is an environmental issue or condition at the subject property that parties 

may wish to assess in connection with commercial real estate that is outside the scope of the Phase I 

ESA Standard Practice.  Applied Environmental was not requested to consider any non-scope 

environmental issues as part of this assessment. 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on the findings of this Phase I ESA, it is the opinion of Applied Environmental that no further 

inquiry into the environmental condition of the subject property is required. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this assessment is to identify the existence of recognized environmental conditions 

(RECs) that may be associated with the subject property.  A REC is defined as “the presence or likely 

presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release 

to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under 

conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment”.  The research conducted 

meets or exceeds the recognized technical and investigative practices for appropriate inquiry into the 

previous ownership and uses of the property as outlined in the American Society for Testing and 

Materials (ASTM) E1527-13 Standard Practice.  The site reconnaissance, research, interviews, and 

conclusions were all completed by, or under the direct supervision of, an Environmental Professional, as 

defined by the ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice.  Please refer to Appendix A for a limited Glossary of 

Terms used in the ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice. 

 

The ASTM Standard was developed by a joint committee of environmental, governmental, banking, and 

property owner interests, and is intended to satisfy one of the requirements necessary to qualify for the 

innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability (i.e. 

Landowner Liability Protections [LLPs]).  This practice constitutes all appropriate inquiry into the 

previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice, as 

defined in 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B).  The ASTM Standard also recognizes the use of the standard to 

evaluate business environmental risk, but acknowledges that additional investigation beyond this practice 

may be necessary to evaluate such risk. 
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1.2 Scope of Services 

The results of this assessment are based on: visual observations made during the site reconnaissance; 

interviews with present and past owners, operators, and occupants; an interview with the key site 

manager; interviews with local government officials; review of available governmental records; review of 

standard historical record sources; review of a regulatory database report inclusive all standard 

environmental record sources; observation of current and past uses of adjoining and surrounding 

properties; and identification of nearby sites of known contamination and evaluation of their potential to 

impact the subject property. 

 

Records reviewed during this assessment include, but were not limited to: 

• City Building Department records • Standard Environmental Record Sources 

• City Fire Marshal records • Aerial Photographs 

• City Tax Assessing records • City Directories 

• County Health Department records • Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 

• Regulatory Agency records • USGS Topographic Maps 

 • USDA SCS County Soil Survey 

For a detailed scope of services, please see Appendix B for a copy of the project proposal. 

1.3 Significant Assumptions 

There were no assumptions made while conducting this assessment that are considered to have made 

a significant impact on the determination of a REC in connection with the subject property. 
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1.4 Limitations and Exceptions 

The results of this assessment of potential on-site environmental hazards are limited to conclusions 

supportable by information reasonably ascertainable and practically reviewable.  The research of the 

property employed the methodologies identified in the ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice, with no 

exceptions to the practice.  The purpose of the practice is to define good commercial and customary 

practice in the United States of America for conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of 

commercial real estate with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the CERCLA. 

 

The intent of this report is to constitute all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of 

the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice as defined in CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 

§9601(35)(B).  An evaluation of business environmental risk (BER) may necessitate investigation 

beyond that identified in the practice.  Environmental concerns that are beyond the scope of ASTM 

E1527-13 Standard Practice include, but are not limited to: Asbestos Containing Building Materials, 

Lead-Based Paint, Lead in Drinking Water, Mold, Radon, Regulatory Compliance, and Wetlands.  These 

concerns may affect BER associated with the property and may warrant additional assessment; however, 

they are non-scope considerations.  Any non-scope considerations agreed upon by Applied 

Environmental and the user are discussed in Section 8.0.  Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13 Standard 

Practice, an environmental professional is not required to verify independently the information provided 

but may rely on information provided unless: he/she has actual knowledge that certain information is 

incorrect; it is obvious that certain information is incorrect; or unless it is obvious that certain information 

is incorrect based on other information obtained through the process of conducting the Phase I ESA. 

 

This practice does not wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a 

property.  Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the 

potential for RECs in connection with a property, and this assessment was conducted within reasonable 

limits of time and cost described in the practice.  This practice does not address requirements of any 

state or local laws or of any federal laws other than the all appropriate inquiries provisions of the LLPs.  

Furthermore, this report does not intend to address all of the safety concerns, if any, associated with the 

subject property. 

 

A Phase I ESA that meets or exceeds the standard practice and has been completed less than 180 days 

prior to the date of acquisition of the property or the date of the intended transaction is presumed to be 

valid.  If the Phase I ESA was conducted or updated within one year prior to the date of acquisition of 

the property or the date of the intended transaction, it may be used provided certain components of the 

inquiries were conducted or updated within 180 days of the date of purchase or the date of the intended 

transaction. 
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1.5 Limiting Conditions/Deviations 

Applied Environmental has prepared this Phase I ESA report using reasonable efforts to identify RECs in 

connection to the subject property.  The findings and conclusions of this Phase I ESA report contain all of 

the limitations inherent to methodologies referred to in ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice. 

 

There were no limiting conditions encountered during the course of conducting this assessment, and the 

Environmental Professional(s) conducting the assessment did not deviate from the standard practice. 

1.6 Special Terms and Conditions 

There are no special terms or conditions for this assessment. 

1.7 User Reliance 

Applied Environmental was retained by Mr. John Wernis, President of Ventures Management, LLC to 

conduct this Phase I ESA. Mr. Wernis may rely on the results of this assessment for business 

decisions relating to the environmental condition of the subject property. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 Location and Legal Description  

The subject property is located at 1655 W. Hamlin Road, Rochester Hills, Oakland County, Michigan 

48309.  The subject property is located on the south side of W. Hamlin Road, east of Crooks Road.  

Please see Appendix C – Figure 1 – Site Location Map.  

Parcel Identification Number:  

15-28-126-033 

Legal Description: 

T3N, R11E, SEC 28 OAKLAND COUNTY CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO 1941 HAMLIN INDUSTRIAL 

CONDO UNIT 2 L 39410 P 389 8-01-07 FR 031  

2.2 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

Property Owner: 

1655 Hamlin Acquisition, LLC 

Property Manager: 

Ms. Deborah Agrusa  

Property Occupant(s): 

Deborah’s Stage Door – Performing Arts Center  

2.3 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

The subject property is comprised of approximately 1.74 acres of land developed with one 29,950 

square foot light-industrial building. Asphalt paved parking areas are located on the north, east, and 

south portions of the subject property. The site is located in an industrial park.  Surrounding properties 

include commercial and light-industrial properties. Please see Appendix C – Figure 2 – Site Diagram. 

2.4 Current Use of the Property 

The subject property is currently occupied by Deborah’s Stage Door, a performing arts center. The 

subject building is comprised of a theater, several practice rooms, offices, and a small deli area.   
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2.5 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site 

The subject property is serviced by: major roads, municipal water and sewerage, natural gas and 

electricity.  According to Consumers Energy records, the subject property was connected to natural gas 

and electrical utilities in 2007. Specific utility connection dates for the remaining utilities were not 

available. Based on the development date of the subject building (2007) the subject property was likely 

connected to utilities during initial construction.  

2.6 Current Uses/Occupants of the Adjoining Properties 

North: 

Corporate Dining Concepts – catering/food management (1645 W. Hamlin Road) 

East: 

Halpin Solutions – design and engineering firm (1601 W. Hamlin Road) 

South: 

Vacant land  

West: 

Multiple commercial/light-industrial tenants (1675-1725 W. Hamlin Road) 
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

 

A copy of the User Responsibilities Checklist is included in Appendix D.  

3.1 Title Records 

A Commitment for Title Insurance has not been generated for the subject property; therefore, title records 

were not reviewed as part of this Phase I ESA.  According to the ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice, a 

search of title documents for recorded environmental cleanup liens should be completed within 180 days 

of the purchase or the date of the intended transaction. 

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity & Use Limitations 

No environmental liens were reported by the user.  No AULs were reported by the user or identified 

for the subject property in the Environmental Risk Information Service (ERIS) environmental database 

search report. 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User  

No specialized knowledge was reported by the user.  

3.4 Actual Knowledge of the User 

No actual knowledge was reported by the user.  

3.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

No commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within the local community about the 

subject property was reported by the user.  

3.6 Valuation Reduction Due to Contamination 

The user did not report the value of the subject property as being reduced due to environmental 

contamination.  

3.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 

The user of the Phase I ESA is Mr. John Wernis. This Phase I ESA is being completed to satisfy one 

of the requirements to qualify for landowner liability protections (LLPs) from the CERCLA. 
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3.8 Other Information 

The user provided AE with a previous Phase I ESA completed in 2015 by PM Environmental (PM). 

Based on the information reviewed in the PM Phase I ESA, the subject property was developed for 

agricultural purposes since at least 1940 until development of the current building in 2007. Since 

2007, the subject property has been used as a performing arts center. No RECs were identified in 

the PM Phase I ESA.   
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

The ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice requires that government records searches be conducted based 

on the following approximate minimum search distances: 

Federal NPL Site List 1.0 mile 

Federal Delisted NPL Site List 0.5 mile 

Federal CERCLIS List 0.5 mile 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Site List 0.5 mile 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facilities List 1.0 mile 

Federal RCRA TSD Facilities List 0.5 mile 

Federal RCRA Generators List Subject & Adjoining Properties 

Federal Institutional/Engineering Control Registries Subject Property 

Federal ERNS List Subject Property 

State and Tribal-Equivalent NPL 1.0 mile 

State and Tribal-Equivalent CERCLIS 0.5 mile 

State and Tribal Landfill and/or SWD Site Lists 0.5 mile 

State and Tribal Leaking UST List 0.5 mile 

State and Tribal Registered UST & AST List Subject & Adjoining Properties 

State and Tribal Institutional/Engineering Control Registries Subject Property 

State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0.5 mile 

State and Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5 mile 

Environmental Risk Information Service (ERIS) is a company that provides access to all of the 

required databases and generates a report identifying listed sites or companies within each of the 

specified categories.  This report is included in Appendix E – Environmental Database Report. 

 

The subject property was not identified in any of the databases searched by ERIS.  

 

The locations of all orphan (unmapped) sites were identified.  Due to the distance of orphan sites 

from the subject property, they are considered a low environmental risk. 
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4.1.1 Federal CERCLIS 

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System 

(CERCLIS) contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the 

USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 

of the CERCLA. CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities 

List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on 

the NPL. No site was identified on the CERCLIS list within 0.5 mile of the subject property. 

4.1.2 Federal NPL 

The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the 

Superfund Program. No sites were identified on the USEPA’s National Priorities (Superfund) List 

within 1.0 mile of the subject property. 

4.1.3 Federal RCRA TSD Facilities List 

This list identifies those facilities at which treatment, storage and/or disposal of hazardous waste 

takes place, as defined and regulated by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). 

No sites were identified on the USEPA’s RCRA Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal (TSD) 

Facilities list within 0.5 mile of the subject property. 

4.1.4 Federal RCRA Generators 

The ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice requires the identification of sites in this category if they 

are the subject property or an adjoining property.  The subject property was not listed as a 

generator of hazardous waste. Four (4) adjoining properties were listed as generators of 

hazardous waste. 

ERIS 

Map ID 

Name Location Approximate distance and direction 

from subject property 

1 Phototron Corporation 1721 W. Hamlin Road Adjoining to the northwest 

2 Prefix Corporation 1601 W. Hamlin Road Adjoining to the east 

3 Clymer Manufacturing 1605 W. Hamlin Road Adjoining to the northeast 

4 Acord Holdings, LLC 1603 W. Hamlin Road Adjoining to the northeast 

These sites were listed as RCRA generators ranging from non-generators (sites that do not 

presently generate hazardous waste) to small quantity generators (sites that generate more 

than 100 kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms per month of acutely hazardous waste). All 

four sites are currently in compliance with no listed violations in the past five (5) years. Based 

on this information, the presence of these adjoining properties on the RCRA Generators list 

represents a low environmental risk with respect to the subject property.  
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4.1.5 Federal ERNS List 

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database containing records 

since October 1986 of reported releases of oil and hazardous substances.  It contains information 

from spill reports made to federal authorities, including the EPA, the US Coast Guard, the National 

Response Center and the Department of Transportation.  No ERNS spills were identified for the 

subject property.   

4.1.6 Federal RCRA Corrective Actions (CORRACTS) 

This database contains RCRA facilities that are undergoing corrective action due to a release of 

hazardous waste or constituents into the environment.  The database is searched within an 

approximate minimum search distance of 1.0 mile from the subject property.  No sites were 

identified on the USEPA’s RCRA CORRACTS list within 1.0 mile of the subject property.   

4.1.7 Federal NFRAP Sites 

No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) sites are those where, after an initial investigation, 

no contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly, or the contamination was not 

serious enough to require NPL consideration or Federal Superfund action.  The database is 

searched within an approximate minimum search distance of 1.0 mile from the subject property.  

No sites were reported within 1.0 mile of the subject property. 

4.1.8 State & Tribal Solid Waste Disposal/Landfill 

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites (SWF/LF) type records typically contain an inventory of solid 

waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state.  Depending on the state, these may be 

active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 

criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites. No site was identified in the SWF/LF database 

within an approximate minimum search distance of 0.5 mile from the subject property.  

4.1.9 Registered Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks 

The ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice requires the identification of sites in this category if they 

are the subject property or an adjoining property.  Neither the subject property nor any adjoining 

properties were identified as an UST or aboveground storage tank (AST) site.  
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4.1.10 State & Tribal List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) 

The ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice requires the identification of LUST sites on or within the 

approximate minimum search distance of 0.5 miles from the subject property.  Three (3) LUST 

sites were identified within the approximate minimum search distance of 0.5 miles from the subject 

property. 

ERIS 

Map ID 

Name Location Release Status Approximate distance and 

direction from subject property 

3 Berkley Screw 

Machine 

Products 

2100 Royce 

Haley Drive 

Closed Approximately 628 feet west 

21 Gabba 

Enterprise 

2260 Crooks 

Road 

Closed Approximately 1,473 feet 

southwest 

22 Speedway 

#2238 

2255 Crooks 

Road 

Open Approximately 1,512 miles 

southwest 

Based on the closed status of the two closest LUST sites and the distance from the subject 

property of all three LUST sites, the sites represent low environmental risks with respect to the 

subject property.  
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4.1.11 State & Tribal-equivalent NPL & CERCLIS 

State Hazardous Waste Site (SHWS) records are the states’ equivalent to NPL and CERCLIS. 

These sites may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for 

cleanup using state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where 

cleanup will be paid for by potentially responsible parties.  The ASTM Standard Practice requires 

the identification of SHWS that are located within the approximate minimum search distance of 

1.0-mile from the subject property.  Three (3) SHWS were listed within the approximate minimum 

search distance of 1.0 mile from the subject property.   

 

ERIS 

Map ID 

Name Location Approximate distance and direction from subject 

property 

5 - 1600 W. Hamlin 

Road 

Approximately 398 feet northeast  

24 - 2240 Avon 

Industrial 

Approximately 3,031 feet southwest 

25 - 1785 Northfield 

Drive 

Approximately 4,043 feet south 

Due to the distance of these SHWS from the subject property, they are considered a low 

environmental risk.  

4.1.12 State and Tribal Institutional/Engineering Control Registries 

The ASTM Standard Practice requires the identification of State and Tribal 

Institutional/Engineering Controls if in place for the subject property.  This is a listing of sites 

with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.  The subject property was not listed in 

the AUL: Engineering and Institutional Controls database.  

4.1.13 State and Tribal Brownfield Sites 

The ASTM Standard Practice requires the identification of State and Tribal Brownfield sites that 

are located within an approximate minimum search distance of 0.5 mile from the subject 

property.  A Brownfield is a site of contamination or blight that has been redeveloped using 

grant funding, tax increment financing, special low interest loans, or similar government 

supported financing made available to promote restoration and reuse of contaminated or 

blighted properties.  The database searched by ERIS is a listing of Brownfield building and land 

site locations.  No Brownfield sites were identified within the approximate minimum search 

distance of 0.5 mile from the subject property.  
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4.1.14 Other Sites 

The subject property and adjoining sites were not listed in any other databases searched by ERIS. 

4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

4.2.1 MDEQ On-Line Databases 

  MDEQ Waste Data System 

The subject property address was not listed as a generator of hazardous waste in the MDEQ on-

line Waste Data System (WDS). 

 MDEQ Storage Tank Registration and LUST Database 

The subject property address was not listed as a UST or LUST site in the MDEQ on-line Storage 

Tank Information database. 

 MDEQ Part 201 Inventory of Facilities 

The subject property address was not listed as a Residential Closure or a Facility in the MDEQ 

on-line Inventory of Facilities.  
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4.3 Physical Setting Sources  

A property’s setting critically influences its potential to be contaminated from possible off-site and on-site 

sources and the probable extent and magnitude of the resulting contamination.  Of particular importance 

in controlling potential contaminant sources, behavior, and transport characteristics are the geological, 

water setting, topographical, and land-use settings of the subject property. 

4.3.1 Geologic and Water Setting 

The geologic and water setting of a property defines many of the conditions governing potential 

transport of contaminants, if available, to or from the subject property.  The subject property is 

located in an industrial park. Inferred groundwater flow direction (discerned from surface 

topography) is to the northeast.  

4.3.2 Topography 

Generally, the land surface in this area is flat. The elevation of the subject property is 

approximately 812 feet above mean sea level, according to the Google Elevation API included in 

the ERIS report.  

4.3.3 Surface Water and Wetlands Setting 

The Clinton River is located approximately 1,800 feet north of the subject property. No wetland 

characteristics were identified on the subject property.  

4.3.4 Soil Characteristics 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service mapped soils on the eastern portion 

of the subject property as Matherton sandy loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes, Thetford loamy fine 

sand, 0 to 3 percent slopes on the northwestern portion of the subject property, and Spinks 

loamy sand, 0 to 6 percent slopes on the southwestern portion of the subject property.  
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4.4 Standard Historical Record Sources 

The current and historical usage of the property was researched back to 1908. A summary of historical 

property usage is included below in section 4.4.6. 

4.4.1 Aerial Photographs  

The 2016, 2014, 2012, 2010, 2009, 2006, 2005, 1999, 1987, 1980, 1973, 1967, 1957, 

1951, 1949 and 1940 aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding area were 

provided by Historical Information Gatherers (HIG).  The 2014, 1999, 1980, and 1940 aerial 

photographs are included in Appendix C. 

 

The aerial photographs were inspected for: property features and characteristics; low lying ponds, 

wetlands and lagoons; earth moving activities including mounding or excavation; and any signs of 

environmental contamination.  From 1940 to 1973, the subject property appears to be structurally 

vacant and developed for row crop farming purposes. From 1980 to 2006, the subject property 

appears to be partially vacant and partially overgrown with trees. From 2009 to 2016 the subject 

property is shown developed with the current building.  

4.4.2 Building Department Records and Tax Assessing Files 

The City of Rochester Hills Building Department records and Tax Assessing files were reviewed 

for the subject property.  Building permits and assessing records were reviewed for information 

regarding historical use and occupancy of the property, property improvements, and any 

environmental concerns, including underground storage tanks. Assessing department files 

included the current tax card which summarized property and building dimensions, public 

improvements, and building details. No historical tax card was available. Building department 

files included building permits and site plans. No records of environmental concern were 

identified. The Building Department and Tax Assessing Files are included in Appendix L. 

4.4.3 Fire Insurance Maps 

Historically, Sanborn maps were created by the Sanborn Company for fire insurance purposes.  

These maps illustrated property structures, described property uses and occasionally showed 

underground storage tanks. Historical Sanborn fire insurance maps are not available for the 

subject property and surrounding area.  ERIS Fire Insurance Maps Research Results is included 

in Appendix F. 
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4.4.4 City Directories 

Applied Environmental was supplied with city directory listings of the subject property area by 

HIG. Oakland County directories dated from 1971 through 2016 were reviewed at 

approximately 5-year intervals, subject to availability. The HIG Research Summary includes a 

copy of each city directory page reviewed with the publication name and date at the top of the 

page. The subject property was not listed from 1971 to 2006. The subject property was listed 

as Deborah’s Stage Door from 2009-2010. The HIG Research Summary is included in 

Appendix G. 

4.4.5 Historical Topographic Maps  

The 2014, 1997, 1981, 1973, 1968, 1952, 1945, 1936, and 1908 historical topographic 

maps of the subject property and surrounding area were provided by ERIS. The 2014 

topographic map does not include detailed features beyond roads, water, and schools, post 

offices, and fire stations. 

   

The historical topographic maps were inspected for: property features and characteristics and 

any features potentially indicative of environmental contamination. The subject property is shown 

with no development detail in any pf the topographic maps. The Historical Topographic Map 

Report is included in Appendix H. 

4.4.6 Summary of Historical Usage 

The historical uses of the subject property are summarized chronologically in the following table.  

First development of the property with a structure, if ever, is italicized.   

 

TABLE 2: SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL USAGE 

YEAR INFORMATION ON USE SOURCE 

1940 through 1980 The subject property is used for agricultural purposes, 

likely row crop farming, from at least 1940 to sometime 

before 1980.  
Aerial 

Photographs 

City Directories  1980 through 2006 The subject property is vacant and partially overgrown with 

trees from 1980 to approximately 2006.   
2007 through 2016 The subject property is shown developed with the current 

light-industrial building and is listed in city directories as 
“Deborah’s Stage Door”.   

Aerial 
Photographs 
City Directories 
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4.5 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 

4.5.1 Aerial Photographs 

Based on the aerial photographs that were reviewed, from at least 1940 to 1973 the adjoining 

properties were used for agricultural purposes. A few likely residential structures were also shown.  

From 1980 to 1987 the adjoining properties were shown developed with a portion of the current 

industrial park. From 1999 to 2016 the adjoining properties were shown developed with the 

current structures.  

4.5.2 Fire Insurance Maps 

Historical Sanborn fire insurance maps are not available for the surrounding area.   

4.5.3 City Directories 

Based on the city directories reviewed, none of the properties listed along W. Hamlin Road 

within the vicinity of the subject property warrant any obvious environmental concerns.  

4.5.4 Historical Topographic Maps 

No development detail is shown on the adjoining properties from 1908 to 1973 and 2014. The 

western adjoining properties are shown developed with structures that resemble the footprint of 

current light-industrial buildings in the 1981 and 1997 topographic maps.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

1655 W. Haml in Road                                                      Appl ied Envi ronmenta l  

Rochester Hi l ls ,  Mich igan 48309   AE Pro ject  17-2774PI 

  

 

19

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE  

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

Mr. Dan Hester, Environmental Scientist with AE, conducted the site reconnaissance on March 2, 2017.  

The property was evaluated for indications of soil staining, vegetative stress, sheens, odors, lagoons, 

trenches, and intrusions that might indicate on-site contamination.  A site reconnaissance checklist is 

included in Appendix I. 

 

The site reconnaissance concentrated on a visual survey for potential indicators of onsite contamination, 

a review of onsite materials and activities that potentially could produce such contamination, and an 

evaluation of potential offsite impacts to the subject originating from adjoining properties.  A photo log is 

included in Appendix J. 

5.2 Observations 

5.2.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products 

The Environmental Scientist (ES) conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe hazardous 

substances or petroleum products at the subject property except for general household cleaning 

products and prop building/maintenance items including paints, caulks, and adhesives. The 

containers appeared to be in good condition with no evidence of leaking or staining.  

5.2.2 Hazardous and Non-Hazardous Waste 

The ES conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe hazardous or non-hazardous waste at the 

subject property, except for general refuse which was stored in a dumpster near the southwestern 

corner of the subject property parking area.   

5.2.3 Storage Tanks 

The ES conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe evidence of current or former UST 

systems (e.g. vent pipes, fill ports, dispensing pumps, patched pavement) at the subject property. 

 

Applied Environmental did not observe evidence of current or former AST systems at the subject 

property. 

5.2.4 Unidentified Substance/Containers 

The EP conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe evidence of unidentified substances or 

other suspect containers on the subject property.  
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5.2.5 Potential PCB Containing Equipment 

The subject property was observed for the presence of liquid-cooled electrical units such as 

transformers and large capacitors. These units are notable since they may be potential sources of 

polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).  The EP conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe 

suspect PCB containing equipment at the subject property except for one pad-mounted transformer 

located near the northwestern corner of the subject building exterior. The transformer was not labeled 

for PCB content. It should be noted that the transformer was likely utility owned and is the 

responsibility of the utility company.    

5.2.6 Interior Stains/Corrosion 

The EP conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe evidence of staining or corrosion. 

5.2.7 Heating and Cooling 

The subject building is heated by a natural gas-fired roof-mounted heating, ventilation, and air 

conditioning (HVAC) units.  

5.2.8 Drains and Sumps 

Drains were observed in the restrooms and the maintenance closet of the subject building interior. 

Storm water catch basins were located in the paved parking area of the subject property.   

5.2.9 Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons 

The EP conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe any evidence of pits, ponds, or lagoons 

on the subject property. 

5.2.10 Stained Soil or Pavement 

The EP conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe any evidence of stained soil or stained 

pavement at the subject property. 

5.2.11 Stressed Vegetation 

The EP conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe stressed vegetation at the subject 

property. 

5.2.12 Solid Waste Dumping/Landfilling 

The EP conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe evidence of solid waste dumping or 

landfilling at the subject property. 
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5.2.13 Wastewater/Storm Water 

Storm water that falls upon the subject property is directed into storm water catch basins connected to 

the municipal sewer system. 

5.2.14 Well and Septic System 

The EP conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe evidence or indication of wells or septic 

systems at the subject property.  

5.2.15 Other Observations 

The EP conducting the site reconnaissance did not observe evidence of other potential environmental 

concerns at the subject property. 
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6.0 INTERVIEWS 

6.1 Interview with Owner/ Key Site Manager 

Ms. Deborah Agrusa 

Current Occupant 

Ms. Agrusa was interviewed during the site reconnaissance. Ms. Agrusa 

stated that the current building was developed in 2007 and has always 

been occupied by Deborah’s Stage Door and used as a dance 

school/studio and performance center. Ms. Agrusa also explained that she 

was not aware of any environmental concerns with the subject property.  

6.2 Interviews with Local Government Officials 

6.2.1 County Health Department 

Oakland County Health 

Department  

27725 Greenfield Road 

Southfield, MI 

(248) 424-7000 

 

The Oakland County Health Department was contacted for 

information regarding the subject property, via a written Freedom of 

Information Act (FOIA) request dated February 28, 2017. A 

response was received via email on March 8, 2017 and included 

two food related illness complaints filed for the deli area of the 

subject property. No other information was provided.  

 

6.2.2 Fire Department, Assessing Department, and Building Department 

Ms. Tina Barton 

City Clerk 

City of Rochester Hills 

(248) 656 4630 

The City of Rochester Hills Fire, Building, and Assessing 

Departments were contacted for information regarding the subject 

property, via a written FOIA request dated February 28, 2017. A 

response was not received from the fire department during the 

completion of this Phase I ESA. Mr. Dan Hester of Applied 

Environmental visited the assessing and building departments on 

March 2, 2017 to review pertinent records. No records of 

environmental concern were identified. Records reviewed from the 

assessing and building department are summarized above in 

Section 4.4.2. 

 

 All documentation relating to local records reviewed is included in Appendix K. 
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7.0 EVALUATION 

The assessment results are limited to conditions visible during the site reconnaissance and reasonably 

ascertainable and practically reviewable recorded information.  In the best professional opinion of Applied 

Environmental the scope of this assessment was sufficient to determine the probability of on-site 

contamination given the nature and specific circumstances of the site. 

 

No environmental characteristics indicative of a release were identified in relation to the subject property. 

7.1 Conclusions 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of the property located at 1655 W. Hamlin Road, Rochester 

Hills, Oakland County, Michigan 48067. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described 

in Section 1.5 of this report.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of any recognized 

environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the property.  

7.2 Additional Investigations 

No additional investigations beyond the scope of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 were performed 

as part of this assessment. 

7.3 Data Gaps 

There were no significant data gaps encountered through conducting this Phase I ESA. 

7.4 References 

ASTM International, Designation: E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.  November 2013. 

 

U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service.  Soil Survey of Oakland County, Michigan.  

Issued March 1982 

 

 

 

 

7.5 Environmental Professional Statement 
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Applied Environmental prepared this report. The results of this assessment of potential on-site 

environmental hazards are limited to conclusions supportable by information reasonably ascertainable 

and practically reviewable.  This report was prepared for Mr. John Wernis of Ventures Management, 

LLC., and is intended solely for his use as it relates to business decisions regarding environmental 

conditions of the property at the time of the site reconnaissance.  Applied Environmental makes no 

representations to any other person or entity regarding the condition of the property.  Applied 

Environmental makes no representations regarding the environmental conditions of this property other 

than those conclusions explicitly stated in this report. 

 

For those identified below as “Environmental Professionals”, we declare that, to the best of our 

professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 

§312.10 of 40 CFR §312.  We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and 

experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  We have 

developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices 

set forth in 40 CFR Part §312. 

 

 

Respectfully,       Date:           March 16, 2017  

APPLIED ENVIRONMENTAL 

  

 

  

              

Jason Vertrees, President      Daniel Hester 

Environmental Professional    Environmental Scientist  

    

7.6 Qualifications of Environmental Professionals 

 The resumes of the environmental professionals are included in Appendix L. 

                                                                   

8.0 Non-Scope Services 

Applied Environmental did not assess any non-scope considerations in connection with this practice.  

 

 

 

 

9.0 Appendices 
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APPENDIX A:  GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 
AUL: Legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access to, a 

site or facility: (1) to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in the soil, soil vapor, groundwater, 
and/or surface water on the property, or (2) to prevent activities that could 
interfere with the effectiveness of a response action, in order to ensure 
maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health or the 
environment.  These legal or physical restrictions, which may include 
institutional and/or engineering controls, are intended to prevent adverse 
impacts to individuals or populations that may be exposed to hazardous 
substances and petroleum products in the soil, soil vapor, groundwater, 
and/or surface water on the property. 

 
BER: A risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven 

impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a 
parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those 
environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice.  
Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve 
addressing one or more non-scope considerations, some of which are 
identified in Section 13. 

 
CREC: A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of 

hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to 
the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as 
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or 
meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place 
subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property 
use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 
engineering controls). 

 
Data Failure: A failure to achieve the historical research objectives in 8.3.1 through 

8.3.2.2 even after reviewing the standard historical sources in 8.3.4.1 
through 8.3.4.8 that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful.  
Data failure is one type of data gap.  See 8.3.2.3. 

 
Data Gap: A lack of or inability to obtain information required by this practice despite 

good faith efforts by the Environmental Professional to gather such 
information.  Data gaps may result from incompleteness in any of the 
activities required by this practice, including, but not limited to site 
reconnaissance (for example, an inability to conduct the site visit), and 
interviews (for example, an inability to conduct to interview the key site 
manager, regulatory officials, etc.)  See 12.7. 



De minimis 
Condition:  A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or 

the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an 
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental 
agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are not 
recognized environmental conditions nor controlled recognized 
environmental conditions. 

 
HREC: A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that 

has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to 
the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting 
unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without 
subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property 
use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 
engineering controls). Before calling the past release a historical 
recognized environmental condition, the environmental professional must 
determine whether the past release is a recognized environmental 
condition at the time the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is 
conducted (for example, if there has been a change in the regulatory 
criteria). If the EP considers the past release to be a recognized 
environmental condition at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, the 
condition shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as a 
recognized environmental condition. 

Practically  
Reviewable: Information that is practically reviewable means that the information is 

provided by the source in a manner and in a form that, upon examination, 
yields information relevant to the property without the need for 
extraordinary analysis of irrelevant data. 

Reasonably  
Ascertainable: Information that is (1) publicly available, (2) obtainable from its source 

within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically 
reviewable. 

 
REC: The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or 

petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the 
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the 
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a 
future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not 
recognized environmental conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 



Release: Spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, 
injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping or disposing into the environment 
(including the abandonment or discarding of barrels, containers and other 
closed receptacles containing any hazardous substance, or pollutant or 
contaminant). 

 
 User: The party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an environmental 

site assessment of the property. A user may include, without limitation, a 
potential purchaser of property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of 
property, a lender, or a property manager. The user has specific 
obligations for completing a successful application of this practice outlined 
in Section 6. 



APPENDIX B:  PROJECT PROPOSAL  

 
  



 
  1210 NORTH MAPLE ROAD 

   ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48103 
PHONE:  734-975-1970    FAX:  734-975-1973  

 
 

DATE: February 28, 2017   AE Proposal No. 17-02-5189   
     

TO:           MR. JOHN WERNIS   EMAIL: John@ventureinv.com    
        

FROM: Jason Vertrees   Phone:  734-975-1970 
Applied Environmental   FAX:      734-975-1973  

RE: Phase I ESA Proposal                    Number of Pages: 8 including cover          

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Applied Environmental appreciates the opportunity to provide the following Phase I ESA 
proposal for the property located in Rochester Hills, Michigan.   
 
Applied Environmental is prepared to begin work immediately.  Please verify that the information 
provided in this proposal is correct.  Please complete the Contract for Services, User 
Responsibility Checklist, and the Property Information Sheet.  It is only necessary to return 
these three pages.   
 

The Property Information Sheet provides Applied Environmental with the required information to 
begin the project.  Minimally, the address, survey and/or property tax ID number can sufficiently 
identify the property in order that we may begin work on the project.  Then, please follow-up with 
additional information as it becomes available. 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions, if you have requirements that have not been 
addressed, or if I may be of service to you. 
 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 

    

Jason Vertrees, President 
Applied Environmental 

 

 

 



          

1210 NORTH MAPLE ROAD 
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48103 

PHONE:  734-975-1970    FAX:  734-975-1973 

   
 
Mr. John Wernis                                    February 28, 2017 
President AE Proposal No. 17-02-5189 
Ventures Management LLC 
  
 

Applied Environmental is pleased to offer the following proposal to perform a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the subject property located at 1655 West Hamlin 
Road in Rochester Hills, Michigan.  
 
Applied Environmental adheres to the ASTM E1527-13 Standard for Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments, the recognized Environmental Site Assessment Process. 
 
The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions by 
conducting a prudent and reasonable inquiry into the environmental characteristics of the 
subject site.  Recognized environmental conditions are defined as the presence or likely 
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to 
release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 
(3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  De 
minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.  The ASTM Standard gives 
guidance in balancing between the goals of timing and reasonable cost and the reduction of 
uncertainty of unknown environmental conditions. Performance of this assessment is intended 
to reduce, not wholly eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental 
conditions on the subject property. 
 
The ASTM Standard E1527-13 is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to 
qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective 
purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability (known as landowner liability protections or LLPs): 
that is, the practice that constitutes all appropriate inquiries into previous ownership and uses of 
the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice as defined at 42 U.S.C.  
§9601(35)(B). 
 
The Phase I ESA will be conducted and/or supervised by an Environmental Professional as 
defined in the ASTM Standard.  The final review and interpretation of information gathered will 
be performed by the Environmental Professional. 
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Phase I ESA - Scope of Work 
 

I. INITIAL INTERVIEW WITH CLIENT/OWNER TO: 
• Develop project schedule. 
• Gather available site information, including: legal description; tax parcel ID #; property 

characteristics; ownership history; past environmental studies; existence of 
environmental liens; property usage; or specialized site knowledge. 

• Establish site and project contact. 
 
 

II. ESTABLISHMENT OF HISTORY OF SUBJECT PROPERTY BY CONDUCTING 
INTERVIEWS & REVIEWING HISTORICAL DATA AND PUBLIC RECORDS INCLUDING: 

•  Federal, State, and Local databases listing sites within required search distances from 
the subject property will be searched, including Federal NPL sites, RCRA generators, 
registered and leaking underground storage tanks, landfill, CERCLIS sites, State 
Brownfield sites, or contamination records, to identify recognized environmental 
conditions and the likelihood of problems from migrating hazardous substances or 
petroleum products. 

• Interviews with: current owners; occupants; key site manager; adjacent property owners, 
when necessary; past owners and occupants; local Fire Marshal; city tax assessor’s 
office; knowledgeable site contact; and county environmental health department 
representatives. 

• Research of the following: city directories; aerial photographs; Sanborn Fire Insurance 
Maps; topographical maps; building department records; zoning; soils; geology; 
groundwater; sources of water, power, and sewer; proximity to ecological receptors; 
streams, and lakes information. 

 
 

III. SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
The purpose of the site reconnaissance is to obtain information that may indicate the likelihood 
of recognized environmental conditions related to the property.  Applied Environmental will: 

• Conduct a reconnaissance of the site to evaluate the site in terms of surface topography, 
hydrology, vegetation or soil staining, and for evidence of subsurface problems.  If 
appropriate, we will evaluate site improvements in terms of housekeeping, utilities, 
storage, vents, electrical equipment. 

• Conduct a visual and physical assessment of the property and structures. 
• Observe the interior of building common areas, such as public lobbies, halls, utility 

rooms, maintenance and repair areas, and furnace rooms. 
• Make a visual evaluation of adjacent sites from the subject property. 
• Locate and identify any potential water wells. 
• Identify the physical characteristics of the site such as geology, soil type, and site 

drainage. 
 
 
IV. REPORT PREPARATION 
The report will present applicable findings, draw conclusions, and present recommendations 
regarding the overall environmental condition of the property as it exists at the time of the 
assessment by Applied Environmental.  Tangible data obtained through research of historical 
records, visual site reconnaissance, and review of available government documents and 
databases will be included in the final, written report.  The report will adhere to the ASTM 
E1527-13 standard.  If you have requirements above and beyond the ASTM standard, please 
advise us.   



____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1655 West Hamlin Road  AE Proposal No. 17-02-5189 
Rochester Hills, Michigan  Applied Environmental 
  
   
     

4

Payment Terms  

The cost for this Phase I ESA report, prepared according to the ASTM E1527-13 standard, is 
$1,900.00.  Applied Environmental is prepared to work immediately upon receipt of the signed 
contract.  
 
If additional tasks are required in the course of performing the scope of work, additional work 
will not proceed without a prior, written agreement with the client.   
 
 
Timing Estimate 

Applied Environmental will complete this Phase I ESA within fifteen business days, following 
your approval to proceed.   
 
Please be advised that, due to circumstances outside the control of Applied Environmental, it 
may not be possible to deliver a complete Phase I ESA report within the estimated time frame.  
Some state and local agencies/departments require that a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
request be submitted in order to obtain information.  By law, these agencies/departments can 
take up to 15 business days to respond to the request, and frequently take longer.  However, 
Applied Environmental will make every possible effort to obtain relevant environmental 
information by the due date.  
 
 
Client Requirements 

Please forward all available previous environmental report(s), if available.  
 
The ASTM E 1527-13 standard requires the user to review reasonably ascertainable recorded 
land title records and lien records that are filed under federal, tribal, state, or local law to identify 
environmental liens or activity and use limitations, if any, that are recorded against the property.  
Pursuant to the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practice for Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments, the user should either (1) engage a title company or title professional to 
undertake a review of reasonably ascertainable recorded land title records and lien records for 
environmental liens or activity use limitations (AULs) currently recorded against or relating to the 
property, or (2) negotiate such an engagement of a title company or title professional as an 
addition to the scope of work to be performed by the environmental professional.  If you 
choose the second of the two options, please advise Applied Environmental to order an 
environmental lien search report (additional $300.00 for each parcel). 
 
Please call if you have any questions or requirements that have not been addressed. 
We appreciate the opportunity to provide you with our services.  If you have any questions or 
additional requirements that we have not addressed, please call our office at 734-975-1970. 
 

Respectfully, 

    

    

    

Jason Vertrees, President 
Applied Environmental 
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  APPLIED ENVIRONMENTAL 
  CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
  734-975-1970   734-975-1973 FAX 

       
AE Proposal No. 17-02-5189         February 28, 2017 

This agreement is between, the Client: 
 

Mr. John Wernis 
President 

Ventures Management LLC 
 

and 
 

Applied Environmental 
     

Herein after called AE or the Contractor, agree as follows: 
 
The Client desires to engage the Contractor to provide the services described in AE Proposal 
No. 17-02-5189, a copy of which is attached and made part of this agreement. 
 
Acceptance:  Execution of this agreement or the issuance of any other written authorization will 
indicate acceptance of this agreement.  The deposit, progress, and final payments will be due 
as called for in the Proposal. 
 
The attached Terms and Conditions are made part of this agreement. This quote is good for 60 
days from the date of this quotation.  
   

                        
Client:         

Signature       Jason Vertrees, President 
       Applied Environmental 
               _________________________________________  

             Print Name / Title     
 
 _____________________________ 
                      Date                              
 

  I will deliver/mail a copy of all previous environmental reports. 

  No previous environmental reports exist for the property. 
 

   I will provide a copy of current title work (dated w/in 6 months) that includes a search for   
environmental liens and Activity Use Limitations (AULs); OR 

   Please order an Environmental Lien Search Report(s) – additional $300 per parcel 
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Figure 5 
1980 Aerial Photograph 
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Figure 6 
1940 Aerial Photograph 
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Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using
various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and
up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the
data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not
constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and
all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for
any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and
Report(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS
or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of
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h-Executive Summary

Property Information:

 Project Property: 1655 W. Hamlin Rd.
1655 W. Hamlin Rd.  Rochester Hills MI 48309

 Project No: 17-2774

 Coordinates:

                                    Latitude: 42.650151
                                    Longitude: -83.165453
                                    UTM Northing: 4,724,239.04
                                    UTM Easting: 322,495.90
                                    UTM Zone: UTM Zone 17T

Elevation: 812 FT

Order Information:

 Order No: 20170228078
 Date Requested: February 28, 2017
 Requested by: Applied Environmental, Inc.
 Report Type: Database Report

Historicals/Products:

Aerial Photographs Historical Aerials

City Directory Search 2 Street Search

Fire Insurance Maps US Fire Insurance Maps

Topographic Map Topographic Maps
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h-Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

.125mi to
0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

Standard Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0    

        rr-PROPOSED NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0    

        rr-DELETED NPL-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-SEMS-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-CERCLIS-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-CERCLIS LIENS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0    

        rr-RCRA CORRACTS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0    

        rr-RCRA TSD-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-RCRA LQG-aa Y .25 0 1 0 - -    1    

        rr-RCRA SQG-aa Y .25 0 1 0 - -    1    

        rr-RCRA CESQG-aa Y .25 0 3 7 - -    10    

        rr-RCRA NON GEN-aa Y .25 0 1 5 - -    6    

        rr-FED ENG-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-FED INST-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0    

        rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0    

        rr-ERNS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0    

        rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-FEMA UST-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

 
State                                               

        rr-SHWS-aa Y 1 0 1 0 0 3    4    

        rr-DELISTED SHWS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0    

        rr-SITE CLEANUP-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

        rr-SWF/LF-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-LUST-aa Y .5 0 1 0 2 -    3    

        rr-UST-aa Y .25 0 1 1 - -    2    

NPL

PROPOSED NPL

DELETED NPL

SEMS

SEMS ARCHIVE

CERCLIS

CERCLIS NFRAP

CERCLIS LIENS

RCRA CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA LQG

RCRA SQG

RCRA CESQG

RCRA NON GEN

FED ENG

FED INST

ERNS 1982 TO 1986

ERNS 1987 TO 1989

ERNS

FED BROWNFIELDS

FEMA UST

SHWS

DELISTED SHWS

SITE CLEANUP

SWF/LF

LUST

UST
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

.125mi to
0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-AST-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

        rr-DELISTED LST-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-DELISTED TANK-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

        rr-AUL-aa Y .5 0 0 0 2 -    2    

        rr-BROWNFIELDS-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

 
Tribal                                               

        rr-INDIAN LUST-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-INDIAN UST-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

        rr-DELISTED ILST-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-DELISTED IUST-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

 
County                                               No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-SSTS-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0   

        rr-FINDS/FRS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-TRIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-HMIRS-aa Y .125 0 0 - - -    0   

        rr-NCDL-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-ODI-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0   

        rr-IODI-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0   

        rr-TSCA-aa Y .125 0 0 - - -    0   

        rr-HIST TSCA-aa Y .125 0 0 - - -    0   

        rr-FTTS ADMIN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-FTTS INSP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-PRP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0   

        rr-ICIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0   

        rr-DELISTED FED DRY-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0   

        rr-FUDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0   

        rr-MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-HIST MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-MINES-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0   

        rr-ALT FUELS-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0   

 
State                                               

        rr-SPILLS-aa Y .125 0 0 - - -    0    

        rr-BEA-aa Y .25 0 2 0 - -    2    

        rr-DRYCLEANERS-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

AST

DELISTED LST

DELISTED TANK

AUL

BROWNFIELDS

INDIAN LUST

INDIAN UST

DELISTED ILST

DELISTED IUST

SSTS

FINDS/FRS

TRIS

HMIRS

NCDL

ODI

IODI

TSCA

HIST TSCA

FTTS ADMIN

FTTS INSP

PRP

SCRD DRYCLEANER

ICIS

FED DRYCLEANERS

DELISTED FED DRY

FUDS

MLTS

HIST MLTS

MINES

ALT FUELS

SPILLS

BEA

DRYCLEANERS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

.125mi to
0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-DELISTED DRYC-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

 
Tribal                                               No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

 
County                                               No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

   Total: 0 11 13 4 3     31

* PO – Property Only
* 'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.

DELISTED DRYC
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

No records found in the selected databases for the project property.

Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m1d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810235726-aa

PHOTOTRON CORP 1721 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

NNW 0.06 / 
315.56

-8 p1p-20-810235726-x1x 

m2d
dd-RCRA SQG-810787146-aa

PREFIX CORPORATION 1601 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

NNE 0.07 / 
357.40

-5 p1p-21-810787146-x1x 

m3d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810790126-aa

CLYMER MFG 1605 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

NE 0.07 / 
383.38

-6 p1p-23-810790126-x1x 

m4d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810795793-aa

ACORD HOLDINGS LLC 1603 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

NE 0.07 / 
393.03

-6 p1p-25-810795793-x1x 

m5d
dd-BEA-818693884-aa

LETICA CORPORATION 
(MB PROPERTY)

1600 W. HAMLIN ROAD 
 MI 

NNE 0.08 / 
397.79

-10 p1p-26-818693884-x1x 

m5d
dd-SHWS-818756798-aa

1600 W. Hamlin 1600 West Hamlin 
Rochester MI 48309

NNE 0.08 / 
397.79

-10 p1p-26-818756798-x1x 

m6d
dd-BEA-818699254-aa

Vacant Building 1750 West Hamlin Road 
 MI 

NW 0.09 / 
477.54

-7 p1p-26-818699254-x1x 

m7d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810802050-aa

HAMLIN COLLISION 
CENTER

1527 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

NE 0.11 / 
589.31

-15 p1p-26-810802050-x1x 

m8d
dd-LUST-818854671-aa

Berkley Screw Mach. Prod. 2100 Royce Haley Dr 
Rochester Hills MI 48309-3703

W 0.12 / 
628.43

-8 p1p-27-818854671-x1x 

Facility ID: 00006274 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Tank Removed Closed Date: 1 | Removed from Ground | Oct 26 1990, 2 | 
Removed from Ground | Oct 26 1990 

m8d
dd-RCRA LQG-810803923-aa

BERKLEY SCREW 
MACHINE PRODUCTS 
INC

2100 ROYCE HALEY DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

W 0.12 / 
628.43

-8 p1p-28-810803923-x1x 

m8d
dd-UST-818825988-aa

Berkley Screw Mach. Prod. 2100 Royce Haley Dr 
Rochester Hills MI 48309-3703

W 0.12 / 
628.43

-8 p1p-31-818825988-x1x 

Facility ID: 00006274 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Tank Removed Closed Date: 1 | Removed from Ground | Oct 26 1990, 2 | 
Removed from Ground | Oct 26 1990 

m9d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810784611-aa

WRECKS N 
RESTORATIONS

1818 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

SSW 0.15 / 
789.03

-2 p1p-32-810784611-x1x 

20

21

23

25

26

26

26

26

27

28

31

32

1

2

3

4

5

5

6

7

8

8

8

9

RCRA
NON GEN

RCRA
SQG

RCRA
CESQG

RCRA
CESQG

BEA

SHWS

BEA

RCRA
CESQG

LUST

RCRA
LQG

UST

RCRA
CESQG
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m10d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810230800-aa

JOSTENS INC 1824 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

SSW 0.15 / 
805.98

-2 p1p-34-810230800-x1x 

m11d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810779999-aa

FRASER FAB AND 
MACHINE INC

1696 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

S 0.17 / 
896.83

1 p1p-35-810779999-x1x 

m12d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810789303-aa

MICHIGAN 
HEMATOLOGY 
ONCOLOGY PC

1901 STAR BATT DR SUITE 
200
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

SW 0.17 / 
914.80

0 p1p-36-810789303-x1x 

m12d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810799021-aa

ST JOHN HOSPITAL E 
MEDICAL CENTER

1901 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

SW 0.17 / 
914.80

0 p1p-38-810799021-x1x 

m13d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810785248-aa

SNJ INC 1860 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

SW 0.18 / 
936.41

1 p1p-39-810785248-x1x 

m14d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810230336-aa

EMERGENCY 
RESTORATION

1874 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

SW 0.19 / 
997.57

0 p1p-42-810230336-x1x 

m15d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810225234-aa

KOSTAL KONTAKT 
SYSTEME INC

1350 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

ENE 0.19 / 
1,024.97

-26 p1p-43-810225234-x1x 

m16d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810231608-aa

FIRESTONE X-RAY 
CORP

1890 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

SW 0.20 / 
1,073.17

-1 p1p-45-810231608-x1x 

m17d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810801345-aa

MICHIGAN BELL 
TELEPHONE COMPANY

1606 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

S 0.20 / 
1,074.04

2 p1p-46-810801345-x1x 

m18d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810794035-aa

MITSUBISHI EDM/LASER 1591 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

S 0.21 / 
1,106.27

1 p1p-48-810794035-x1x 

m19d
dd-UST-818829871-aa

Rochester Schools Service
Facility

1402 W Hamlin Rd 
Rochester Hills MI 48307

ENE 0.23 / 
1,205.77

-28 p1p-49-818829871-x1x 

Facility ID: 00041790 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Tank Removed Closed Date: 1 | Currently In Use |  

m20d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810230499-aa

OFW - DECKX 1956 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

WSW 0.23 / 
1,208.91

2 p1p-49-810230499-x1x 

m21d
dd-LUST-818868832-aa

Gabba Enterprise 2260 Crooks 
Rochester Hills MI 48126

WSW 0.28 / 
1,473.14

3 p1p-50-818868832-x1x 

Facility ID: 00010453 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Tank Removed Closed Date: 2 | Removed from Ground | Nov 2 1993, 7 | 
Currently In Use | , 1 | Removed from Ground | Nov 2 1993, 6 | Currently In Use | , 4 | Removed from
Ground | Nov 2 1993, 5 | Currently In Use | , 3 | Removed from Ground | Nov 2 1993 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m22d
dd-AUL-818755468-aa

Speedway #2238 2255 Crooks Road 
Rochester Hills MI 48309

WSW 0.29 / 
1,512.96

6 p1p-53-818755468-x1x 

m22d
dd-LUST-818867781-aa

Speedway #2238 2255 Crooks Rd 
Rochester Hills MI 48309-3618

WSW 0.29 / 
1,512.96

6 p1p-53-818867781-x1x 

Facility ID: 00017493 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Tank Removed Closed Date: 8 | Currently In Use | , 5 | Removed from 
Ground | May 29 2003, 1 | Removed from Ground | Sep 12 2006, 6 | Currently In Use | , 7 | Currently
In Use | , 2 | Removed from Ground | Sep 12 2006, 3 | Removed from Ground | Sep 12 2006, 4 | 
Removed from Ground | Sep 12 2006 

m23d
dd-AUL-822900756-aa

Shell Station 2260 Crooks Road 
Rochester Hills MI 48309

WSW 0.29 / 
1,529.83

6 p1p-56-822900756-x1x 

m24d
dd-SHWS-818756921-aa

2240 Avon Industrial 2240 Avon Industrial 
Rochester MI 48309

WSW 0.57 / 
3,031.63

-1 p1p-57-818756921-x1x 

m25d
dd-SHWS-818756724-aa

1785 Northfield Drive 1785 Northfield Drive 
Rochester Hills MI 48309

S 0.77 / 
4,043.99

-3 p1p-57-818756724-x1x 

m25d
dd-SHWS-818756725-aa

1785 Northfield Drive 1785 Northfield Drive 
Rochester Hills MI 483093819

S 0.77 / 
4,043.99

-3 p1p-57-818756725-x1x 
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h-Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard

Federal

RCRA LQG - RCRA Generator List

A search of the RCRA LQG database, dated Dec 12, 2016 has found that there are 1 RCRA LQG site(s) within approximately 0.25 
miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

BERKLEY SCREW MACHINE 
PRODUCTS INC   

2100 ROYCE HALEY DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

W 0.12 / 628.43 m-8-810803923-a 

  

RCRA SQG - RCRA Small Quantity Generators List

A search of the RCRA SQG database, dated Dec 12, 2016 has found that there are 1 RCRA SQG site(s) within approximately 0.25 
miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

PREFIX CORPORATION   1601 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

NNE 0.07 / 357.40 m-2-810787146-a 

  

RCRA CESQG - RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators List

A search of the RCRA CESQG database, dated Dec 12, 2016 has found that there are 10 RCRA CESQG site(s) within approximately 
0.25 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

FRASER FAB AND MACHINE INC 1696 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309 

S 0.17 / 896.83 m-11-810779999-a

 

  

ST JOHN HOSPITAL E MEDICAL 
CENTER  

1901 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309 

SW 0.17 / 914.80 m-12-810799021-a

 

  

MICHIGAN HEMATOLOGY 
ONCOLOGY PC  

1901 STAR BATT DR SUITE 200
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309 

SW 0.17 / 914.80 m-12-810789303-a

 

  

SNJ INC  1860 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309 

SW 0.18 / 936.41 m-13-810785248-a

 

  

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE 
COMPANY  

1606 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309 

S 0.20 / 1,074.04 m-17-810801345-a

8
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

 

  

MITSUBISHI EDM/LASER  1591 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309 

S 0.21 / 1,106.27 m-18-810794035-a

 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

CLYMER MFG   1605 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

NE 0.07 / 383.38 m-3-810790126-a 

  

ACORD HOLDINGS LLC   1603 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

NE 0.07 / 393.03 m-4-810795793-a 

  

HAMLIN COLLISION CENTER   1527 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

NE 0.11 / 589.31 m-7-810802050-a 

  

WRECKS N RESTORATIONS   1818 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

SSW 0.15 / 789.03 m-9-810784611-a 

  

RCRA NON GEN - RCRA Non-Generators

A search of the RCRA NON GEN database, dated Dec 12, 2016 has found that there are 6 RCRA NON GEN site(s) within 
approximately 0.25 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

EMERGENCY RESTORATION  1874 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309 

SW 0.19 / 997.57 m-14-810230336-a

 

  

OFW - DECKX  1956 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309 

WSW 0.23 / 1,208.91 m-20-810230499-a

 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

PHOTOTRON CORP   1721 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

NNW 0.06 / 315.56 m-1-810235726-a 

  

JOSTENS INC   1824 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

SSW 0.15 / 805.98 m-10-810230800-a 

  

KOSTAL KONTAKT SYSTEME 
INC   

1350 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

ENE 0.19 / 1,024.97 m-15-810225234-a 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

FIRESTONE X-RAY CORP   1890 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

SW 0.20 / 1,073.17 m-16-810231608-a 

  

State

SHWS - Part 201 Site List

A search of the SHWS database, dated Jan 27, 2017 has found that there are 4 SHWS site(s) within approximately 1.00 miles of the 
project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

1600 W. Hamlin   1600 West Hamlin 
Rochester MI 48309

NNE 0.08 / 397.79 m-5-818756798-a 

  

2240 Avon Industrial   2240 Avon Industrial 
Rochester MI 48309

WSW 0.57 / 3,031.63 m-24-818756921-a 

  

1785 Northfield Drive   1785 Northfield Drive 
Rochester Hills MI 483093819

S 0.77 / 4,043.99 m-25-818756725-a 

  

1785 Northfield Drive   1785 Northfield Drive 
Rochester Hills MI 48309

S 0.77 / 4,043.99 m-25-818756724-a 

  

LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tank

A search of the LUST database, dated Nov 17, 2016 has found that there are 3 LUST site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the 
project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

Gabba Enterprise  2260 Crooks 
Rochester Hills MI 48126 

WSW 0.28 / 1,473.14 m-21-818868832-a

Facility ID: 00010453 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Tank Removed Closed Date: 2 | Removed from Ground | Nov 2 1993, 7 | Currently In Use
| , 1 | Removed from Ground | Nov 2 1993, 6 | Currently In Use | , 4 | Removed from Ground | Nov 2 1993, 5 | 
Currently In Use | , 3 | Removed from Ground | Nov 2 1993 
 

  

Speedway #2238  2255 Crooks Rd 
Rochester Hills MI 48309-3618 

WSW 0.29 / 1,512.96 m-22-818867781-a

Facility ID: 00017493 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Tank Removed Closed Date: 8 | Currently In Use | , 5 | Removed from Ground | May 29 
2003, 1 | Removed from Ground | Sep 12 2006, 6 | Currently In Use | , 7 | Currently In Use | , 2 | Removed from 
Ground | Sep 12 2006, 3 | Removed from Ground | Sep 12 2006, 4 | Removed from Ground | Sep 12 2006 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Berkley Screw Mach. Prod.   2100 Royce Haley Dr 
Rochester Hills MI 48309-3703

W 0.12 / 628.43 m-8-818854671-a 

Facility ID: 00006274 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Tank Removed Closed Date: 1 | Removed from Ground | Oct 26 1990, 2 | Removed from 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Ground | Oct 26 1990 
  

UST - Underground Storage Tank

A search of the UST database, dated Oct 21, 2016 has found that there are 2 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project 
property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Berkley Screw Mach. Prod.   2100 Royce Haley Dr 
Rochester Hills MI 48309-3703

W 0.12 / 628.43 m-8-818825988-a 

Facility ID: 00006274 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Tank Removed Closed Date: 1 | Removed from Ground | Oct 26 1990, 2 | Removed from 
Ground | Oct 26 1990 
  

Rochester Schools Service Facility 1402 W Hamlin Rd 
Rochester Hills MI 48307

ENE 0.23 / 1,205.77 m-19-818829871-a 

Facility ID: 00041790 
Tank ID | Tank Status | Tank Removed Closed Date: 1 | Currently In Use |  
  

AUL - Engineering and Institutional Controls

A search of the AUL database, dated Sep 26, 2016 has found that there are 2 AUL site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the project
property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

Speedway #2238  2255 Crooks Road 
Rochester Hills MI 48309 

WSW 0.29 / 1,512.96 m-22-818755468-a

 

  

Shell Station  2260 Crooks Road 
Rochester Hills MI 48309 

WSW 0.29 / 1,529.83 m-23-822900756-a

 

Non Standard

State

BEA - Baseline Environmental Assessment

A search of the BEA database, dated Jan 27, 2017 has found that there are 2 BEA site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

LETICA CORPORATION (MB 
PROPERTY)   

1600 W. HAMLIN ROAD 
 MI 

NNE 0.08 / 397.79 m-5-818693884-a 

  

Vacant Building   1750 West Hamlin Road 
 MI 

NW 0.09 / 477.54 m-6-818699254-a 
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h-Detail Report

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

m-1-810235726-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.06 / 315.56 804.04 PHOTOTRON CORP
1721 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810235726-bb
p1p-810235726-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MID982208993
Current Site Name: PHOTOTRON CORP
Generator Status Universe:
Land Type: Other
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1721 W HAMLIN RD, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: JOHN ZIMMER
Contact Address: 1721 W HAMLIN RD, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20020101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20020101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 333315
Naics Description: PHOTOGRAPHIC AND PHOTOCOPYING EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING
Naics Active Status: No

1
RCRA
NON GEN

Detail Report
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

Naics Cycle: 2012
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 19871005
Facility Name: PHOTOTRON CORP
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20011231
Facility Name: PHOTOTRON CORP
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --
Violation/Evaluation 
Information
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 19950505
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Violation Determined Date: 19950509
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

19950622

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 19950509
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --

m-2-810787146-b 

1 of 1 NNE 0.07 / 357.40 807.08 PREFIX CORPORATION
1601 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA SQG-810787146-bb
p1p-810787146-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MID181405168
Current Site Name: PREFIX CORPORATION
Generator Status Universe: Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:

2
RCRA SQG
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Mailing Address: 1300 W HAMLIN RD, ROCHESTER, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: JOHN S STEMPOWSKI
Contact Address:
Contact Email: JOHN.STEMPOWSKI@PREFIX.COM
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: TODD WILMS
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20050601
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: KIM ZEILE
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20050601
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: TODD WILMS
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20050601
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: JERRY WILMS
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19921224
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: JERRY WILMS
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19921224
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 811121
Naics Description: AUTOMOTIVE BODY, PAINT, AND INTERIOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20120710
Facility Name: PREFIX CORPORATION
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20100312
Facility Name: PREFIX CORPORATION
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20070215
Facility Name: PREFIX CORPORATION
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Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20130429
Facility Name: PREFIX CORPORATION
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 19890808
Facility Name: PREFIX CORPORATION
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20061031
Facility Name: PREFIX CORPORATION
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20060609
Facility Name: PREFIX CORPORATION
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --
Violation/Evaluation 
Information
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20061026
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Violation Determined Date: 20061026
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20061130

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20061102
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20061026
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - Pre-transport
Violation Determined Date: 20061026
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20061130

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20061102
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --

m-3-810790126-b 

1 of 1 NE 0.07 / 383.38 806.55 CLYMER MFG
1605 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA CESQG-810790126-bb
p1p-810790126-y1y 3

RCRA CESQG
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County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MIK512177387
Current Site Name: CLYMER MFG
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1605 W HAMLIN RD, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: TODD WILMS
Contact Address: 1605 W HAMLIN RD, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: TODD WILMS
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20050801
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: TODD WILMS
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20050801
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 333515
Naics Description: CUTTING TOOL AND MACHINE TOOL ACCESSORY MANUFACTURING
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20050801
Facility Name: CLYMER MFG
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19800101
Facility Name: CLYMER MFG
-- --
Date Received: 20070807
Facility Name: CLYMER MFG
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
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-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --

m-4-810795793-b 

1 of 1 NE 0.07 / 393.03 806.14 ACORD HOLDINGS LLC
1603 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA CESQG-810795793-bb
p1p-810795793-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MIK351572748
Current Site Name: ACORD HOLDINGS LLC
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1603 WEST HAMLIN RD, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: TIMOTHY LIENEMANN
Contact Address: 1603 W HAMLIN RD, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: ACORD HOLDINGS LLC
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20050102
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: ACORD HOLDINGS LLC
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20050102
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 811121
Naics Description: AUTOMOTIVE BODY, PAINT, AND INTERIOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
Naics Active Status: Yes

4
RCRA CESQG
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Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20070521
Facility Name: ACORD HOLDINGS LLC
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --

m-5-818693884-b 

1 of 2 NNE 0.08 / 397.79 802.61 LETICA CORPORATION (MB 
PROPERTY)
1600 W. HAMLIN ROAD 
 MI 

dd-BEA-818693884-bb
p1p-818693884-y1y 

Facility ID: Data Source: BEA
BEA Number: 199900960LV District: Southeast MI
Latitude: Township: Rochester Hills
Longitude: County: Oakland
 

m-5-818756798-b 

2 of 2 NNE 0.08 / 397.79 802.61 1600 W. Hamlin
1600 West Hamlin 
Rochester MI 48309

dd-SHWS-818756798-bb
p1p-818756798-y1y 

Facility ID: 63005547 County: Oakland
Data Source: Part 201 Township: Rochester
Latitude: 42.65256 District: Southeast MI
Longitude: -83.16491 Baseline Assess NO:
 

m-6-818699254-b 

1 of 1 NW 0.09 / 477.54 805.70 Vacant Building
1750 West Hamlin Road 
 MI 

dd-BEA-818699254-bb
p1p-818699254-y1y 

Facility ID: Data Source: BEA
BEA Number: 200502988LV District: Southeast MI
Latitude: Township: Rochester Hills
Longitude: County: Oakland
 

m-7-810802050-b 

1 of 1 NE 0.11 / 589.31 797.09 HAMLIN COLLISION CENTER
1527 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA CESQG-810802050-bb
p1p-810802050-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MIK763032313
Current Site Name: HAMLIN COLLISION CENTER
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No

5

5

6

7

BEA

SHWS

BEA

RCRA CESQG
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Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 2511 CORAL DR, TROY, MI, 48085, US
Contact Name: CHRISTEN S HOMRICH
Contact Address:
Contact Email: CHRISHOMRICK@HOTMAIL.COM
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHRISTEN HOMRICK
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20120201
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHRISTEN HOMRICK
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20120201
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 811121
Naics Description: AUTOMOTIVE BODY, PAINT, AND INTERIOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20120416
Facility Name: HAMLIN COLLISION CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --

m-8-818854671-b 

1 of 3 W 0.12 / 628.43 804.84 Berkley Screw Mach. Prod.
2100 Royce Haley Dr 
Rochester Hills MI 48309-3703

dd-LUST-818854671-bb
p1p-818854671-y1y 

Facility ID: 00006274 GIS Collection: Address Matching-House Number
Facility County: Oakland Active Tanks:
Facility District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Owner Name: Berkley Screw Machine Products Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Owner Address: 2100 Royce Haley Dr Latitude: 42.6513390000
Owner City: Rochester Hills Longitude: -83.1684590000

8
LUST
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Owner State: MI Date of Collection: 10-05-2004
Owner Zip: 48309-3703 Accuracy: 100
Owner Country: USA Accuracy Unit: FEET
Owner Contact: Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Owner Phone: (734) 853-0044 Point Line Area: POINT
 

Release Information
 
Leak ID: C-0299-91
LUST Site Name: Berkley Screw Machine
Release Date: 02/27/1991
Substance Released:
Release Status: Closed
Release Closed Date: 07/14/1993
Evaluation: Type B Evaluation
Land Use Restrictions: NONE
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 2000
Installation Date: Jan 6 1985
Substance Stored: Used Oil
Tank Removed Closed Date: Oct 26 1990
Release Detection:
Piping Release Detection:
Piping Material: BLACK IRON
Piping Type:
Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined Interier
Impressed Device: No
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 3000
Installation Date: Jan 6 1985
Substance Stored: Used Oil
Tank Removed Closed Date: Oct 26 1990
Release Detection:
Piping Release Detection:
Piping Material: BLACK IRON
Piping Type:
Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined Interier
Impressed Device: No

m-8-810803923-b 

2 of 3 W 0.12 / 628.43 804.84 BERKLEY SCREW MACHINE 
PRODUCTS INC
2100 ROYCE HALEY DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA LQG-810803923-bb
p1p-810803923-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MIK956513329
Current Site Name: BERKLEY SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS INC
Generator Status Universe: Large Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No

8
RCRA LQG
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Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 2100 ROYCE HALEY DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: PATRICIA M LEWIS
Contact Address:
Contact Email: PLEWIS@BERKLEYSCREW.COM
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: BERKLEY SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS INC
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19800101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: PATRICIA M LEWIS
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19800101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: PATRICIA M LEWIS
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19800101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: BERKLEY SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS INC
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19800101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 332721
Naics Description: PRECISION TURNED PRODUCT MANUFACTURING
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20160831
Facility Name: BERKLEY SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20130605
Facility Name: BERKLEY SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
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-- --
Date Received: 20100520
Facility Name: BERKLEY SCREW MACHINE PRODUCTS INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --
Violation/Evaluation 
Information
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20110105
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - Manifest
Violation Determined Date: 20110105
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20110208

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20110106
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20150807
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - Pre-transport
Violation Determined Date: 20150807
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20150921

Violation Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Action Date: 20150810
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20110105
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Used Oil - Generators
Violation Determined Date: 20110105
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20110208

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20110106
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20110105
Evaluation Agency: S
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Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: LDR - General
Violation Determined Date: 20110105
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20110208

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20110106
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20110105
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - Records/Reporting
Violation Determined Date: 20110105
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20110208

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20110106
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20110105
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: State Statute or Regulation
Violation Determined Date: 20110105
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20110208

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20110106
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --

m-8-818825988-b 

3 of 3 W 0.12 / 628.43 804.84 Berkley Screw Mach. Prod.
2100 Royce Haley Dr 
Rochester Hills MI 48309-3703

dd-UST-818825988-bb
p1p-818825988-y1y 

Facility ID: 00006274 Facility County: Oakland
Active Tanks: Facility District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
Latitude: 42.6513390000 Faci Cont Person: KENNETH/ROYCE HALEY
Longitude: -83.1684590000 Fac Phone: (734) 853-0044
Date of Collection: 10-05-2004 Owner Name: Berkley Screw Machine Products
Accuracy: 100 Owner City: Rochester Hills
Accuracy Unit: FEET Owner State: MI
Horizontal Datum: NAD83 Owner Zip: 48309-3703
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN Owner Country: USA
Point Line Area: POINT Owner Contact:
Desc Catergory: Plant Entrance (Freight) Owner Phone: (734) 853-0044
GIS Collection: Address Matching-House Number Owner Address: 2100 Royce Haley Dr
 

8
UST
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Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 2000
Installation Date: Jan 6 1985
Substance Stored: Used Oil
Tank Removed Closed Date: Oct 26 1990
Tank Release Detection:
Piping Release Detection:
Piping Material: BLACK IRON
Piping Type:
Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined Interier
Impressed Device: No
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 3000
Installation Date: Jan 6 1985
Substance Stored: Used Oil
Tank Removed Closed Date: Oct 26 1990
Tank Release Detection:
Piping Release Detection:
Piping Material: BLACK IRON
Piping Type:
Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined Interier
Impressed Device: No
 

Release Information
 
Leak ID: C-0299-91
LUST Site Name: Berkley Screw Machine
Release Date: 02/27/1991
Substance Released:
Release Status: Closed
Closed Date: 07/14/1993
Evaluation: Type B Evaluation
Land Use Restrictions: NONE

m-9-810784611-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.15 / 789.03 810.48 WRECKS N RESTORATIONS
1818 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA CESQG-810784611-bb
p1p-810784611-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MID109186247
Current Site Name: WRECKS N RESTORATIONS
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:

9
RCRA CESQG
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Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1818 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: NICK MIFSUD
Contact Address:
Contact Email: WRECKSNRESTORATIONS@YAHOO.COM
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: GERALD GIGNAC
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19860818
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: NICK MIFSUD
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20120801
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: NICK MIFSUD
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20120801
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GERALD GIGNAC
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19860818
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 811121
Naics Description: AUTOMOTIVE BODY, PAINT, AND INTERIOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Naics Code: 11131
Naics Description: ORANGE GROVES
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20130611
Facility Name: WRECKS N RESTORATIONS
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19860818
Facility Name: GIGNACS COLLISION
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
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-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --

m-10-810230800-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.15 / 805.98 810.83 JOSTENS INC
1824 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810230800-bb
p1p-810230800-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MID155288525
Current Site Name: JOSTENS INC
Generator Status Universe:
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1824 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: RON SAMPSON
Contact Address: 1824 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19700101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: JOSTENS INC
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19700101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 11131
Naics Description: ORANGE GROVES
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --

10
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Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 19980917
Facility Name: JOSTENS INC
-- --
Date Received: 19890613
Facility Name: JOSTENS INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --

m-11-810779999-b 

1 of 1 S 0.17 / 896.83 813.10 FRASER FAB AND MACHINE INC
1696 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA CESQG-810779999-bb
p1p-810779999-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MID002933232
Current Site Name: FRASER FAB AND MACHINE INC
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1696 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: MARK CARTER
Contact Address: 1696 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: FRASER FAB & MACHINE INC (OWNS THE BUS.)
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19790625
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: FRASER FAB & MACHINE INC (OWNS THE BUS.)
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P

11
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Date Became Current: 19790625
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: ALTA LAND CO (OWNES THE LAND)
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19781101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 33299
Naics Description: ALL OTHER FABRICATED METAL PRODUCT MANUFACTURING
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20021001
Facility Name: FRASER FAB AND MACHINE INC
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19890515
Facility Name: FRASER FAB AND MACHINE INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20040420
Facility Name: FRASER FAB AND MACHINE INC
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --
Violation/Evaluation 
Information
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 19950126
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Violation Determined Date: 19950202
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

19950320

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 19950202
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --

m-12-810789303-b 

1 of 2 SW 0.17 / 914.80 812.71 MICHIGAN HEMATOLOGY 
ONCOLOGY PC
1901 STAR BATT DR SUITE 200
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA CESQG-810789303-bb
p1p-810789303-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
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EPA Handler ID: MIK470854529
Current Site Name: MICHIGAN HEMATOLOGY ONCOLOGY PC
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1901 STAR BATT DR, SUITE 200, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: CLAIRE GEBARA
Contact Address:
Contact Email: MHO223@GMAIL.COM
Location Street 2: SUITE 200
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: FARID FATA MD
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20110101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: FARID FATA MD
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20110101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 621111
Naics Description: OFFICES OF PHYSICIANS (EXCEPT MENTAL HEALTH SPECIALISTS)
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20120709
Facility Name: MICHIGAN HEMATOLOGY ONCOLOGY PC
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --
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m-12-810799021-b 

2 of 2 SW 0.17 / 914.80 812.71 ST JOHN HOSPITAL E MEDICAL 
CENTER
1901 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA CESQG-810799021-bb
p1p-810799021-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MIK984644583
Current Site Name: ST JOHN HOSPITAL E MEDICAL CENTER
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1901 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: JULIE HILTON
Contact Address:
Contact Email: JULIE.HILTON@STJOHN.ORG
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: ST JOHN HOSPITAL E MEDICAL CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20150415
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CRITTENTON KARMANOS HEALTH SERVICES
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20100121
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: ST JOHN HOSPITAL E MEDICAL CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20150415
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CRITTENTON KARMANOS HEALTH SERVICES
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
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Date Became Current: 20100121
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 62231
Naics Description: SPECIALTY (EXCEPT PSYCHIATRIC AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE) HOSPITALS
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20150415
Facility Name: ST JOHN HOSPITAL E MEDICAL CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20100115
Facility Name: CRITTENTON KARMANOS HEALTH SERVICES
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --
Violation/Evaluation 
Information
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20140710
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description:
Violation Determined Date:
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Action Date:
Enforcement Agency:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --

m-13-810785248-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.18 / 936.41 813.11 SNJ INC
1860 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA CESQG-810785248-bb
p1p-810785248-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MIK229339346
Current Site Name: SNJ INC
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No

13
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Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1860 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: STEVEN SCOTT
Contact Address: 1860 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: STEVEN P  SCOTT
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19990715
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: STEVEN P  SCOTT
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19990715
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 33711
Naics Description: WOOD KITCHEN CABINET AND COUNTERTOP MANUFACTURING
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Naics Code: 337122
Naics Description: NONUPHOLSTERED WOOD HOUSEHOLD FURNITURE MANUFACTURING
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Naics Code: 337212
Naics Description: CUSTOM ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK AND MILLWORK MANUFACTURING
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20040507
Facility Name: SNJ INC
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --
Violation/Evaluation 
Information
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20040113
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Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Listing - General
Violation Determined Date: 20040113
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20040715

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20040524
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20040113
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Violation Determined Date: 20040113
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20040715

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20040120
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20040113
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Violation Determined Date: 20040113
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20040715

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20040524
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20040113
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: State Statute or Regulation
Violation Determined Date: 20040113
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20040715

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20040524
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20040113
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Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: State Statute or Regulation
Violation Determined Date: 20040113
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20040715

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20040120
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20040113
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Listing - General
Violation Determined Date: 20040113
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

20040715

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 20040120
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --

m-14-810230336-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.19 / 997.57 812.67 EMERGENCY RESTORATION
1874 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810230336-bb
p1p-810230336-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MIK512376997
Current Site Name: EMERGENCY RESTORATION
Generator Status Universe:
Land Type: Other
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1874 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: CHRIS MCDEVITT
Contact Address: 1874 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
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-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20060102
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20060102
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 23622
Naics Description: COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Naics Code: 236118
Naics Description: RESIDENTIAL REMODELERS
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20040113
Facility Name: EMERGENCY RESTORATION
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20060101
Facility Name: EMERGENCY RESTORATION
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --

m-15-810225234-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.19 / 
1,024.97

786.11 KOSTAL KONTAKT SYSTEME INC
1350 W HAMLIN RD 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810225234-bb
p1p-810225234-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MID985614049
Current Site Name: KOSTAL KONTAKT SYSTEME INC
Generator Status Universe:
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
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Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 3900 W HAMLIN RD, ROCHESTER, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: WOLFGANG DIMMICH
Contact Address:
Contact Email: W.DIMMICH@KOSTAL.COM
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: KOSTAL KONTAKT SYSTEME INC
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20110401
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20080802
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20080802
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: KOSTAL KONTAKT SYSTEME INC
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20110401
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 333999
Naics Description: ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL PURPOSE MACHINERY MANUFACTURING
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20020715
Facility Name: FANUC ROBOTICS AMERICA INC
-- --
Date Received: 19910523
Facility Name: FANUC ROBOTICS AMERICA INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20070920
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Facility Name: FANUC ROBOTICS AMERICA INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20080930
Facility Name: FANUC ROBOTICS AMERICA INC
-- --
Date Received: 20140624
Facility Name: KOSTAL KONTAKT SYSTEME INC
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --
Violation/Evaluation 
Information
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 20080804
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description:
Violation Determined Date:
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Action Date:
Enforcement Agency:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --

m-16-810231608-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.20 / 
1,073.17

811.66 FIRESTONE X-RAY CORP
1890 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810231608-bb
p1p-810231608-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MID082222795
Current Site Name: FIRESTONE X-RAY CORP
Generator Status Universe:
Land Type: Other
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1890 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: HILLARD FRANCOIS
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Contact Address: 1890 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20060801
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20060801
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 621512
Naics Description: DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING CENTERS
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20060731
Facility Name: FIRESTONE X-RAY CORP
-- --
Date Received: 19861020
Facility Name: FIRESTONE X-RAY CORP
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --

m-17-810801345-b 

1 of 1 S 0.20 / 
1,074.04

814.40 MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE 
COMPANY
1606 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA CESQG-810801345-bb
p1p-810801345-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MIR000024554
Current Site Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
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Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 36 SOUTH FAIRVIEW 4TH FLOOR, PARK RIDGE, IL, 60068, US
Contact Name: NOT OBTAINED NOT OBTAINED
Contact Address: 1606 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: AMERITECH CORP
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19700101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: AMERITECH CORP
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19700101
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20030415
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20030415
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 51711
Naics Description: WIRED TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIERS
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20030415
Facility Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19970605
Facility Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 19980917
Facility Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
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-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --

m-18-810794035-b 

1 of 1 S 0.21 / 
1,106.27

813.78 MITSUBISHI EDM/LASER
1591 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA CESQG-810794035-bb
p1p-810794035-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MIK636571564
Current Site Name: MITSUBISHI EDM/LASER
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1591 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: DAN MEEHAN
Contact Address: 1591 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: MC MACHINERY SYSTEMS
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20041115
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: POLKER PROPERTIES
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20000515
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 333512
Naics Description: MACHINE TOOL (METAL CUTTING TYPES) MANUFACTURING
Naics Active Status: No

18
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Naics Cycle: 2012
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20060112
Facility Name: MITSUBISHI EDM/LASER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --

m-19-818829871-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.23 / 
1,205.77

784.45 Rochester Schools Service 
Facility
1402 W Hamlin Rd 
Rochester Hills MI 48307

dd-UST-818829871-bb
p1p-818829871-y1y 

Facility ID: 00041790 Facility County: Oakland
Active Tanks: Facility District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
Latitude: 42.6523790000 Faci Cont Person: John Stoner
Longitude: -83.1601040000 Fac Phone: (248) 726-4611
Date of Collection: Owner Name: Rochester Community Schools
Accuracy: 15 Owner City: Rochester
Accuracy Unit: METERS Owner State: MI
Horizontal Datum: NAD83 Owner Zip: 48307-1944
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN Owner Country: USA
Point Line Area: POINT Owner Contact:
Desc Catergory: Owner Phone: (248) 651-6210
GIS Collection: Interpolation-Map Owner Address: 501 W University Dr
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Capacity In Gallons: 15000
Installation Date: Nov 5 2005
Substance Stored: Diesel
Tank Removed Closed Date:
Tank Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Tank
Piping Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping
Piping Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Composite (Steel with Fiberglass)
Impressed Device: No

m-20-810230499-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.23 / 
1,208.91

814.63 OFW - DECKX
1956 STAR BATT DR 
ROCHESTER HILLS MI 48309

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810230499-bb
p1p-810230499-y1y 

County Name: OAKLAND
County Code: MI125
EPA Handler ID: MIK278914643
Current Site Name: OFW - DECKX
Generator Status Universe:
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: MI
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
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Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 1992 STAR BATT DR, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI, 48309, US
Contact Name: SCOTT TAUL
Contact Address:
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: OFW - DECKX
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20130308
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: OFW - DECKX
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator Phone:
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20130308
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 56291
Naics Description: REMEDIATION SERVICES
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20130308
Facility Name: OFW - DECKX
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --

m-21-818868832-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.28 / 
1,473.14

815.42 Gabba Enterprise
2260 Crooks 
Rochester Hills MI 48126

dd-LUST-818868832-bb
p1p-818868832-y1y 

Facility ID: 00010453 GIS Collection: GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service
SA Off

Facility County: Oakland Active Tanks:
Facility District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Owner Name: Safeway Acquisitions Group LLC Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Owner Address: 8700 Brandt Latitude: 42.6480730000

21
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Owner City: Dearborn Longitude: -83.1713320000
Owner State: MI Date of Collection: 21-12-2006
Owner Zip: 48126 Accuracy: 100
Owner Country: USA Accuracy Unit: FEET
Owner Contact: Tim McCafferty Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Owner Phone: (313) 624-9911 Point Line Area: POINT
 

Release Information
 
Leak ID: C-0023-04
LUST Site Name: Shell Service Station
Release Date: 12/17/2003
Substance Released: Used Oil
Release Status: Closed
Release Closed Date: 07/13/2005
Evaluation: Tier I Evaluation
Land Use Restrictions: Deed Restrictions
 

Release Information
 
Leak ID: C-2213-91
LUST Site Name: Shell Oil, Rochester Hills
Release Date: 10/15/1991
Substance Released: Unknown
Release Status: Closed
Release Closed Date: 04/19/1994
Evaluation: Type B Evaluation
Land Use Restrictions: NONE
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 8000
Installation Date: Apr 23 1968
Substance Stored: Gasoline
Tank Removed Closed Date: Nov 2 1993
Release Detection:
Piping Release Detection:
Piping Material: Galvanized Steel
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined Interier
Impressed Device: No
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 7
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Capacity In Gallons: 1000
Installation Date: Nov 1 1993
Substance Stored: Used Oil
Tank Removed Closed Date:
Release Detection: Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank
Piping Release Detection:
Piping Material: Double Walled,Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Double Walled,Fiberglass Reinforced plastic
Impressed Device: No
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 8000
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Installation Date: Apr 23 1968
Substance Stored: Gasoline
Tank Removed Closed Date: Nov 2 1993
Release Detection:
Piping Release Detection:
Piping Material: Galvanized Steel
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined Interier
Impressed Device: No
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 6
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Capacity In Gallons: 15000
Installation Date: Nov 1 1993
Substance Stored: Gasoline
Tank Removed Closed Date:
Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank,Inventory Control
Piping Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping
Piping Material: Double Walled,Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Composite(Steel w/Fiberglass),Double Walled
Impressed Device: No
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 4
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 550
Installation Date: Apr 23 1973
Substance Stored: Used Oil
Tank Removed Closed Date: Nov 2 1993
Release Detection:
Piping Release Detection:
Piping Material: Galvanized Steel
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 5
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Capacity In Gallons: 15000
Installation Date: Nov 1 1993
Substance Stored: Gasoline
Tank Removed Closed Date:
Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank,Inventory Control
Piping Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping
Piping Material: Double Walled,Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Double Walled,Fiberglass Reinforced plastic
Impressed Device: No
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 3
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 10000
Installation Date: Apr 23 1968
Substance Stored: Gasoline
Tank Removed Closed Date: Nov 2 1993
Release Detection:
Piping Release Detection:
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Piping Material: Galvanized Steel
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined Interier
Impressed Device: No

m-22-818755468-b 

1 of 2 WSW 0.29 / 
1,512.96

818.03 Speedway #2238
2255 Crooks Road 
Rochester Hills MI 48309

dd-AUL-818755468-bb
p1p-818755468-y1y 

Site ID:
DEQ Ref NO: RC-RRD-213-09-168
Sid Facility ID: 00017493
Status: Pending
Kermit ID: 11121309168
Land Use Type: Restrictive Covenant
Property Legal Desc:
Property Desc: on-site location
Site Name:
MG Entity Code: RRD
MG Entity Desc: Remediation and Redevelopment Division
Path Name:
Area (Acres):
Sq Mileage:
Program Type: Part 213
Program Support:
Program Support Assig Dt:
Start Date:
Reg Deed Date:
Finish Date:
District:
Mapped By:
Map Program:
County Name: Oakland
Map Desc:
Is Commercial I: NO
Is Commercial II: NO
Is Commercial III: NO
Is Commercial IV: NO
Is Industrial: NO
Is Residential: NO
Is Recreation: NO
Is Multiple Land Use: NO
Is Site Specific: NO
Is GW Consumption: NO
Is Groundwater Contact: NO
Is Special Well: NO
Is Special Building: NO
Is Excavation: NO
Is Soil Movement: NO
Is All Construction: NO
Is Monitoring Well: NO
Is Exposure Barrier: NO
Is Health And Safety Plan: NO
Is Permanent Marker: NO
Map Comments:
Comments: 10/29/2009, CP requested DEQ reference number.
 

m-22-818867781-b 

2 of 2 WSW 0.29 / 
1,512.96

818.03 Speedway #2238
2255 Crooks Rd 
Rochester Hills MI 48309-3618

dd-LUST-818867781-bb
p1p-818867781-y1y 

Facility ID: 00017493 GIS Collection: GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service
SA Off

Facility County: Oakland Active Tanks:
Facility District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN

22
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Owner Name: Speedway LLC Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Owner Address: PO Box 1500 Latitude: 42.6476220000
Owner City: Springfield Longitude: -83.1703450000
Owner State: OH Date of Collection: 10-01-2007
Owner Zip: 45501 Accuracy: 100
Owner Country: USA Accuracy Unit: FEET
Owner Contact: Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Owner Phone: (937) 864-3000 Point Line Area: POINT
 

Release Information
 
Leak ID: C-0064-06
LUST Site Name: Speedway #2238
Release Date: 03/21/2006
Substance Released: Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline
Release Status: Open
Release Closed Date:
Evaluation:
Land Use Restrictions:
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 8
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Capacity In Gallons: 8000
Installation Date: Sep 26 2006
Substance Stored: Diesel, Kerosene
Tank Removed Closed Date:
Release Detection: Inventory Control, Automatic Tank Gauging, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Tank
Piping Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors
Piping Material: Advanced Polymer Tech Direct Bury, Double Walled, Flexible Piping
Piping Type: Pressure, Suction: No Valve At Tank
Construction Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double Walled
Impressed Device: Yes
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 5
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 30
Installation Date: May 7 1970
Substance Stored: Lube -Oil
Tank Removed Closed Date: May 29 2003
Release Detection:
Piping Release Detection:
Piping Material: Galvanized Steel
Piping Type:
Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 6000
Installation Date: May 7 1972
Substance Stored: Gasoline
Tank Removed Closed Date: Sep 12 2006
Release Detection: SIR
Piping Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors,SIR
Piping Material: Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Fiberglass Reinforced plastic
Impressed Device: No
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Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 6
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Capacity In Gallons: 20000
Installation Date: Sep 26 2006
Substance Stored: Gasoline
Tank Removed Closed Date:
Release Detection: Inventory Control, Automatic Tank Gauging, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Tank
Piping Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors
Piping Material: Advanced Polymer Tech Direct Bury, Double Walled, Flexible Piping
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double Walled
Impressed Device: Yes
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 7
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Capacity In Gallons: 10000
Installation Date: Sep 26 2006
Substance Stored: Gasoline
Tank Removed Closed Date:
Release Detection: Inventory Control, Automatic Tank Gauging, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Tank
Piping Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors
Piping Material: Advanced Polymer Tech Direct Bury, Double Walled, Flexible Piping
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic, Double Walled
Impressed Device: Yes
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 6000
Installation Date: May 7 1972
Substance Stored: Gasoline
Tank Removed Closed Date: Sep 12 2006
Release Detection: SIR
Piping Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors,SIR
Piping Material: Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Fiberglass Reinforced plastic
Impressed Device: No
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 3
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity In Gallons: 6000
Installation Date: May 7 1972
Substance Stored: Gasoline
Tank Removed Closed Date: Sep 12 2006
Release Detection: SIR
Piping Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors,SIR
Piping Material: Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Fiberglass Reinforced plastic
Impressed Device: No
 

Tank Information
 
Tank ID: 4
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
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Capacity In Gallons: 6000
Installation Date: May 7 1972
Substance Stored: Gasoline
Tank Removed Closed Date: Sep 12 2006
Release Detection: SIR
Piping Release Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors,SIR
Piping Material: Manifold TOC
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Fiberglass Reinforced plastic
Impressed Device: No

m-23-822900756-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.29 / 
1,529.83

818.10 Shell Station
2260 Crooks Road 
Rochester Hills MI 48309

dd-AUL-822900756-bb
p1p-822900756-y1y 

Site ID:
DEQ Ref NO: RC-RRD-213-04-797
Sid Facility ID: 00010453
Status: Recorded
Kermit ID: 11121304797
Land Use Type: Restrictive Covenant
Property Legal Desc:
Property Desc: On-Site
Site Name:
MG Entity Code: RRD
MG Entity Desc: Remediation and Redevelopment Division
Path Name: U:\KERMIT\11121304797.PDF
Area (Acres): 0.9569
Sq Mileage: 0.0014
Program Type: Part 213
Program Support: Nicholas Ekel
Program Support Assig Dt: 3/24/2015 16:26:10.83
Start Date: 4/14/2015 00:00:00
Reg Deed Date: 8/23/2004 00:00:00
Finish Date: 4/14/2015 00:00:00
District:
Mapped By: Nicholas Ekel
Map Program: ArcGIS 10.1
County Name: Oakland
Map Desc:
Is Commercial I: YES
Is Commercial II: YES
Is Commercial III: NO
Is Commercial IV: NO
Is Industrial: NO
Is Residential: YES
Is Recreation: YES
Is Multiple Land Use: NO
Is Site Specific: YES
Is GW Consumption: YES
Is Groundwater Contact: NO
Is Special Well: NO
Is Special Building: YES
Is Excavation: NO
Is Soil Movement: YES
Is All Construction: NO
Is Monitoring Well: NO
Is Exposure Barrier: NO
Is Health And Safety Plan: NO
Is Permanent Marker: NO
Map Comments: 20150324 - LRUR is NOT mapped in KERMIT - Nick Ekel

20150414 - LRUR is mapped in KERMIT - Nick Ekel
Comments: 20150324 - LRUR was sent in by Oakland County Health Department - Nick Ekel
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m-24-818756921-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.57 / 
3,031.63

811.05 2240 Avon Industrial
2240 Avon Industrial 
Rochester MI 48309

dd-SHWS-818756921-bb
p1p-818756921-y1y 

Facility ID: 63005686 County: Oakland
Data Source: Part 201 Township: Rochester
Latitude: 42.64577 District: Southeast MI
Longitude: -83.18030 Baseline Assess NO:
 

m-25-818756724-b 

1 of 2 S 0.77 / 
4,043.99

809.36 1785 Northfield Drive
1785 Northfield Drive 
Rochester Hills MI 48309

dd-SHWS-818756724-bb
p1p-818756724-y1y 

Facility ID: 63005579 County: Oakland
Data Source: Part 201 Township: Rochester Hills
Latitude: 42.63803 District: Southeast MI
Longitude: -83.16481 Baseline Assess NO:
 

m-25-818756725-b 

2 of 2 S 0.77 / 
4,043.99

809.36 1785 Northfield Drive
1785 Northfield Drive 
Rochester Hills MI 483093819

dd-SHWS-818756725-bb
p1p-818756725-y1y 

Facility ID: 63005443 County: Oakland
Data Source: Part 201 Township: Rochester Hills
Latitude: 42.63803 District: Southeast MI
Longitude: -83.16481 Baseline Assess NO:
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h-Unplottable Summary

Total:  3  Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site 
Name        

Address City Zip ERIS ID

uu-BROWNFIELDS-848581989-aa BROWNFIELD #1 W. HAMLIN ROAD ROCHESTERHILLS
MI

 848581989

uu-SHWS-818760576-aa Kingston Development 1805 HAMLIN RD Rochester Hills MI 48063 818760576

uu-SHWS-818756759-aa 1911 Hamlin 1911 Hamlin Rochester Hills MI 48307 818756759

BROWNFIELDS

SHWS

SHWS

Unplottable Summary
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h-Unplottable Report

Site: BROWNFIELD #1 
W. HAMLIN ROAD   ROCHESTERHILLS MI uu-BROWNFIELDS-848581989-bb

Source File: 2013_transcribed
Brownfield Plan Name: BROWNFIELD #1
Desc of Eligible Activities:
Proposed Development:
Proposed Future Zoning:
Existing Zoning:
Contaminants:
Media Contaminated:
Current Use of Property:
Historical Use of Property:
Delinquent Taxes, Interest & 
Penalties:
Approved Activity Cost:
Propo Future Ownership:
Current Ownership:
Plan Submitted by: City of Rochester Hills BRA
Date Received:
Use Prior to Development:
New Jobs Created: 0
Estimated Private Invest:
Local School Taxes Capt:
State School Taxes Capt:
County: Oakland
 

Site: Kingston Development 
1805 HAMLIN RD   Rochester Hills MI 48063 uu-SHWS-818760576-bb

Facility ID: 63000034 County: Oakland
Data Source: Part 201 Township: Rochester Hills
Latitude: 42.65704 District: Southeast MI
Longitude: -83.09521 Baseline Assess NO:
 

Site: 1911 Hamlin 
1911 Hamlin   Rochester Hills MI 48307 uu-SHWS-818756759-bb

Facility ID: 63005500 County: Oakland
Data Source: Part 201 Township: Rochester Hills
Latitude: 42.65128 District: Southeast MI
Longitude: -83.16943 Baseline Assess NO:
 

BROWNFIELDS

SHWS

SHWS

Unplottable Report
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h-Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with 
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update.  ERIS updates 
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information: 

"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the 
government agency makes the information available to the public."

Standard Environmental Record Sources

Federal

National Priority List: rr-NPL-bb

National Priorities List (Superfund)-NPL: EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency) list of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned 
hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least
once a year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the 
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.
Government Publication Date: Nov 7, 2016

National Priority List - Proposed: rr-PROPOSED NPL-bb

Includes sites proposed (by the EPA, the state, or concerned citizens) for addition to the NPL due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the environment.
Government Publication Date: Nov 7, 2016

Deleted NPL: rr-DELETED NPL-bb

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. 
In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.
Government Publication Date: Nov 7, 2016

SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: rr-SEMS-bb

The Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which integrates multiple legacy systems into a 
comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund program that are either proposed to be or 
are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active 
Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, 
enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted.
Government Publication Date: Dec 5, 2016

SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-bb

The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An 
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund 
program at this time.
Government Publication Date: Dec 5, 2016

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - 
CERCLIS:

rr-CERCLIS-bb

Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst 
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA 
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites 
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with 
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013
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CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-bb

An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the 
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and 
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that 
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL 
site.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

CERCLIS Liens: rr-CERCLIS LIENS-bb

A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided 
notice of liability to the property owner.  A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has 
spent Superfund monies.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014

RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: rr-RCRA CORRACTS-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  At these sites, the Corrective Action Program ensures that cleanups occur. 
EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to 
each site.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: rr-RCRA TSD-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment, 
storage and/or disposal facilities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016

RCRA Generator List: rr-RCRA LQG-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or 
more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016

RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA SQG-bb

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any 
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100 
kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016

RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA CESQG-bb

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any 
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQG)  
generate 100 kilograms or less per month of hazardous waste or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016

RCRA Non-Generators: rr-RCRA NON GEN-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10).   Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016
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Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: rr-FED ENG-bb

Engineering controls (ECs) encompass a variety of engineered and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems, 
mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to contamination on a property.  This database is made available by the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 20, 2016

Federal Institutional Controls- ICs: rr-FED INST-bb

Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to 
contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Although it is EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency ) expectation that 
treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever 
practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by limiting land or resource use and guide 
human behavior at a site.
Government Publication Date: Jan 20, 2016

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1982-1986

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1987-1989

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Oct 7, 2015

The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-bb

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a 
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes 
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA).
Government Publication Date: Feb 3, 2017

FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing: rr-FEMA UST-bb

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage 
tanks.
Government Publication Date: Dec 6, 2016

State 

Part 201 Site List: rr-SHWS-bb

A Part 201 Facility is an area, place, or property where a hazardous substance in excess of the concentrations that satisfy the cleanup criteria for 
unrestricted residential use has been released, deposited, disposed of, or otherwise comes to be located. This list is maintained by the Remediation and
Redevelopment Division in Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). This database is state equivalent CERCLIS.
Government Publication Date: Jan 27, 2017

Delisted Hazardous and BEA Sites: rr-DELISTED SHWS-bb

This list is comprised of sites that were once included in the inventory of facilities (Part 201, BEA) list but have been removed. After the Department of 
Environmental Quality (DEQ) has determined that a BEA Part 201 site has been remediated, the site is removed from the inventory of facilities. This 
database is state equivalent CERCLIS.
Government Publication Date: Jan 27, 2017
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State Sites Cleanup List of Sites: rr-SITE CLEANUP-bb

Public Act 380 of 1996 amended Part 201, Environmental Remediation, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, PA 451 of 1994, by
adding Section 20108c and creating the State Sites Cleanup Fund (SSCUF) and the State Sites Cleanup Program (SSCUP). Its intent was to fund 
environmental cleanups at contaminated sites where the state is a liable party as an owner or operator of the site, as defined in Section 20126 of Part 
201. This list is maintained by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
Government Publication Date: Oct 14, 2016

Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills: rr-SWF/LF-bb

An inventory of solid waste and landfill facilities maintained by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). This list contains all disposal area types 
and status types.
Government Publication Date: Nov 29, 2016

Leaking Underground Storage Tank: rr-LUST-bb

At the time of a release, the owner/operator is responsible for the corrective actions mandated by Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, of the 
Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 of PA 451, as amended (NREPA). Owners/operators are required to hire consultants that 
meet the qualifications in Section 21325 of Part 213 to perform corrective actions, and to submit specific reports required by the statute.  The 
Remediation Division of the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is charged with selectively auditing the final assessment reports and closure 
reports.
Government Publication Date: Nov 17, 2016

Underground Storage Tank: rr-UST-bb

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) collects Underground Storage Tank (UST) data. The Active UST facilities are those where there is at 
least one tank at the facility that is not closed in place or removed and is regulated under Part 211, Underground Storage Tank Regulations, of the 
Natural Resources and Environment Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451). There may be closed tanks and/or active non-regulated tanks 
(such as heating oil tanks) at the facility.  Closed UST facilities are those where all tanks at the facility that are regulated under Part 211 of Act 451 are 
closed. There may be non-regulated active tanks at the facility, such as heating oil tanks or tanks that are smaller than the regulatory cut-off.
Government Publication Date: Oct 21, 2016

Aboveground Storage Tanks: rr-AST-bb

The Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Program in the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs (LARA) regulates the following: storage and 
handling of flammable and combustible liquids with flash point less than 200 degrees Fahrenheit, storage and handling of liquefied petroleum gases 
compressed natural gas vehicular systems. The regulatory authority is from the Fire Prevention Code, 1941 PA 207, as amended, and the rules 
promulgated under the act.
Government Publication Date: Nov 09, 2016

Delisted Leaking Underground Storage Tank: rr-DELISTED LST-bb

This list is comprised of sites that were once included in the Leaking Underground Storage Tank list but have been removed. After the Department of 
Environmental Quality (DEQ) has determined that a Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) site has been excluded from the DEQ STID Database, 
the site is removed from the inventory of facilities.
Government Publication Date: Nov 17, 2016

Delisted Storage Tank: rr-DELISTED TANK-bb

This list is comprised of sites that were once included in the Storage Tank list but have been removed. After the Department of Environmental Quality 
(DEQ) has determined that an Storage Tank site has been excluded from the DEQ STID Database, the site is removed from the inventory of facilities.
Government Publication Date: Oct 21, 2016

Engineering and Institutional Controls: rr-AUL-bb

A list of Engineering and Institutional Controls. According to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), these engineering and institutional controls 
are usually legal controls intended to influence human activities in such a way as to prevent or reduce exposure to hazardous wastes or hazardous 
constituents that are left on a site following active cleanup work. Institutional controls, however, are not intended to be used as secured abandonment 
(i.e., physically securing a site and preventing exposure while making little or no effort to ensure that chemicals of concerns do not migrate to and 
beyond the property boundary). Institutional controls may not be appropriate as the sole remedy for off-site releases. EPA's expectation is for sites to be 
remediated to allow for reasonable beneficial reuse. U.S. EPA has developed guidance on the use of institutional controls at Superfund and RCRA 
corrective action sites, and the guidance should be consulted for additional information concerning their applicability and use.
Government Publication Date: Sep 26, 2016

Brownfield Redevelopment Financing Act Sites: rr-BROWNFIELDS-bb
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List of sites included in the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)'s reporting on Brownfield Redevelopment Financing Act activities from 
2003-2012. In Michigan, the Brownfield Redevelopment Financing Act (Act 381) of 1996 authorizes municipalities to create brownfield redevelopment 
authorities to facilitate the implementation of brownfield plans and to create brownfield redevelopment zones in order to promote the revitalization, 
redevelopment, and reuse of certain properties.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2014

Tribal 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN LUST-bb

LUSTs on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 5, which includes Michigan, Minnesota, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Apr 06, 2016

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN UST-bb

USTs on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 5, which includes Michigan, Minnesota, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Apr 06, 2016

Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED ILST-bb

Leaking Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal LUST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 26, 2016

Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED IUST-bb

Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal UST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Nov 09, 2016

County 

No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Record Sources

Federal

Registered Pesticide Establishments: rr-SSTS-bb

List of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide-producing and device-producing establishments based on data from the Section Seven 
Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that facilities producing  pesticides, active
ingredients, or devices be registered. The list of establishments is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Dec 1, 2015

Facility Registry Service/Facility Index: rr-FINDS/FRS-bb

The US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s Facility Registry System (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites or 
places subject to environmental regulations or of environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification 
records through rigorous verification and management procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility 
records, data collected from EPA's Central Data Exchange registrations and data management personnel.
Government Publication Date: Oct 13, 2016

Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: rr-TRIS-bb

The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of 
U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. One of TRI's primary 
purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the environment.
Government Publication Date: 1987-2015

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: rr-HMIRS-bb

US DOT - Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Incidents Reports Database taken from 
Hazmat Intelligence Portal,  U.S. Department of Transportation.
Government Publication Date: Sep 08, 2016
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National Clandestine Drug Labs: rr-NCDL-bb

The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this data as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law 
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In 
most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy.
Government Publication Date: Feb 14, 2017

Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985: rr-ODI-bb

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA of the Act) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps.  The Act defines "open 
dumps" as facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).
Government Publication Date: Jun 1985

EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: rr-IODI-bb

Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified ongressional concerns that solid waste 
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (AI/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous 
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by 
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and 
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

Toxic Substances Control Act: rr-TSCA-bb

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule. 
The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures 
(referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on 
chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine 
whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential
Business Information (CBI).
Government Publication Date: Jun 30, 2014

Hist TSCA: rr-HIST TSCA-bb

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.
The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single 
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time 
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.
Government Publication Date: 2006

FTTS Administrative Case Listing: rr-FTTS ADMIN-bb

An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

FTTS Inspection Case Listing: rr-FTTS INSP-bb

An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

Potentially Responsible Parties List: rr-PRP-bb

Early in the cleanup process, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the potentially responsible parties (PRPs). EPA 
looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site.
Government Publication Date: Nov 12, 2013

State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-bb
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The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner 
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, 
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Nov 09, 2016

Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): rr-ICIS-bb

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) is a system that provides information for the Federal Enforcement and Compliance (FE&C) and 
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) programs. The FE&C component supports the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) 
Civil Enforcement and Compliance program activities. These activities include Compliance Assistance, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. The 
NPDES program supports tracking of NPDES permits, limits, discharge monitoring data and other program reports.
Government Publication Date: Nov 18, 2016

Drycleaner Facilities: rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-bb

A list of drycleaner facilities from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) tracks facilities that
possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner establishments.
Government Publication Date: Sep 14, 2016

Delisted Drycleaner Facilities: rr-DELISTED FED DRY-bb

List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes 
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).
Government Publication Date: Sep 14, 2016

Formerly Used Defense Sites: rr-FUDS-bb

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. This list is 
published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
Government Publication Date: Nov 22, 2016

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): rr-MLTS-bb

A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the 
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.
Government Publication Date: Sep 13, 2016

Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: rr-HIST MLTS-bb

A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed 
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010

Mines Master Index File: rr-MINES-bb

The Master Index File (MIF) contains mine identification numbers issued by the Department of Labor Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) for 
mines active or opened since 1971. Note that addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine itself.
Government Publication Date: Nov 07, 2016

Alternative Fueling Stations: rr-ALT FUELS-bb

List of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Biodiesel
stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and 
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). The National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) obtains information about new stations from trade 
media, Clean Cities coordinators, a Submit New Station form on the Station Locator website, and through collaborating with infrastructure equipment 
and fuel providers, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), and industry groups.
Government Publication Date: Feb 3, 2017

State 

Pollution Emergency Alerting (PEAS): rr-SPILLS-bb
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The PEAS listing maintained by the Department of Environmental Equity (DEQ) points out the environmental damages/pollution, such as tanker 
accidents, pipeline breaks, and releases of reportable quantities of hazardous substances. Inconsistencies which existed in the data as it came from the 
source have not been interpreted or fixed, the data is provided as it was received from the DEQ.
Government Publication Date: Jul 01,2016

Baseline Environmental Assessment: rr-BEA-bb

A Michigan Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) from the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) allows people to purchase or begin 
operating at a facility without being held liable for existing contamination. BEAs are used to gather enough information about the property being 
transferred so that existing contamination can be distinguished from any new releases that might occur after the new owner or operator takes over the 
property.
Government Publication Date: Jan 27, 2017

Dry Cleaning Facilities: rr-DRYCLEANERS-bb

A listing of dry cleaning facilities registered with the Air Condition Division in the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
Government Publication Date: Nov 21, 2016

Delisted Drycleaners List: rr-DELISTED DRYC-bb

List of sites removed from the drycleaning facilities database made available by the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
Government Publication Date: Nov 21, 2016

Tribal 

No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

County 

No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.
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h-Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:

'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.

Definitions
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APPENDIX F: HISTORICAL FIRE INSURANCE MAP REPORT 

 
  



FIRE INSURANCE MAP RESEARCH RESULTS
Date: 2017-03-01

Order Number:20170228078

1655 W. Hamlin Rd., Rochester Hills, MI, 48309

Address: 38 Lesmill Road Unit 2, Toronto, ON M3B 2T5
Phone: 416-510-5204 Fax: 416-510-5133
info@erisinfo.com www.erisinfo.com

Individual Fire Insurance Maps for the subject property and/or adjacent sites are included with the ERIS environmental
database report to be used for research purposes only and cannot be resold for any other commercial uses other than
for use in a Phase I environmental assessment.

ERIS has searched our in-house collection of close to 1 million Fire Insurance Maps for the address at
1655 W. Hamlin Rd., Rochester Hills, MI, 48309.

Please note that no information was found for your site or adjacent properties.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

mailto:info@erisinfo.com
http://www.erisinfo.com


APPENDIX G: HISTORICAL CITY DIRECTORY IMAGE REPORT 

 
  



for the site:

1655 W. Hamlin Rd. 
1655 W. Hamlin Rd. 
Rochester Hills, MI 
PO #:

Report ID: 20170228078 
Completed: 3/2/2017

ERIS Information Inc. 
Environmental Risk Information
Services (ERIS)
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
P: 1.866.517.5204
E: info@erisinfo.com

www.erisinfo.com

Search Results Summary
Date Source Comment
2016 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY Images Provided_

2014 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY Images Provided_

2009 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY Images Provided_

2006 BRESSERS Images Provided_

2000 BRESSERS Images Provided_

1995 BRESSERS Images Provided_

1990 BRESSERS Images Provided_

1985 BRESSERS Images Provided_

1981 BRESSERS Images Provided_

1976 BRESSERS Images Provided_

1971 BRESSERS Images Provided_

HISTORICAL DIRECTORY
REPORT



 www.erisinfo.com | 866-517-5204

3/2/2017

 

RE: CITY DIRECTORY RESEARCH 
1655 W. Hamlin Rd.
1655 W. Hamlin Rd. Rochester Hills, MI

Valued Client,

Thank you for contacting ERIS for an City Directory Search for the site described above. Our staff has conducted a reverse listing City Directory search to
determine prior occupants of the subject site and adjacent properties. We have provided the nearest addresses(s) when adjacent addresses are not listed. If
we have searched a range of addresses, all addresses in that range found in the Directory are included.

Note: Reverse Listing Directories generally are focused on more highly developed areas. Newly developed areas may be covered in the more recent years, but
the older directories will tend to cover only the "central" parts of the city. To complete the search, we have either utilized the ACPL, Library of Congress, State
Archives, and/or a regional library or history center as well as multiple digitized directories. These do not claim to be a complete collection of all reverse listing
city directories produced.

ERIS has made every effort to provide accurate and complete information but shall not be held liable for missing, incomplete or inaccurate information. To
complete this search we used the general range(s) below to search for relevant findings. If you believe there are additional addresses or streets that require
searching please contact us at 866-517-5204.

Search Criteria:

1600-1700 of West Hamlin Road 
of Star-Batt Drive

Page: 2 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com



Page: 3 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

STAR-BATT DRIVE2016
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

WEST HAMLIN ROAD2016
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY



Page: 4 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

STAR-BATT DRIVE2014
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

WEST HAMLIN ROAD2014
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY



Page: 5 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

STAR-BATT DRIVE2009
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

WEST HAMLIN ROAD2009
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY



Page: 6 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

STAR-BATT DRIVE - A2006
SOURCE: BRESSERS

STAR-BATT DRIVE - B2006
SOURCE: BRESSERS



Page: 7 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

WEST HAMLIN ROAD - A2006
SOURCE: BRESSERS

WEST HAMLIN ROAD - B2006
SOURCE: BRESSERS



Page: 8 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

STAR-BATT DRIVE2000
SOURCE: BRESSERS

WEST HAMLIN ROAD2000
SOURCE: BRESSERS



Page: 9 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

STAR-BATT DRIVE1995
SOURCE: BRESSERS

WEST HAMLIN ROAD1995
SOURCE: BRESSERS



Page: 10 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

STAR-BATT DRIVE - A1990
SOURCE: BRESSERS

STAR-BATT DRIVE - B1990
SOURCE: BRESSERS



Page: 11 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

WEST HAMLIN ROAD1990
SOURCE: BRESSERS

STAR-BATT DRIVE1985
SOURCE: BRESSERS



Page: 12 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

WEST HAMLIN ROAD1985
SOURCE: BRESSERS

STAR-BATT DRIVE1981
SOURCE: BRESSERS



Page: 13 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

WEST HAMLIN ROAD1981
SOURCE: BRESSERS

STAR-BATT DRIVE1976
SOURCE: BRESSERS



Page: 14 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

WEST HAMLIN ROAD1976
SOURCE: BRESSERS

STAR-BATT DRIVE1971
SOURCE: BRESSERS



---End of Report---

Page: 15 Report ID: 20170228078 - 3/2/2017
www.erisinfo.com

WEST HAMLIN ROAD1971
SOURCE: BRESSERS



APPENDIX H: HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REPORT 

 
  



TOPOGRAPHIC MAP RESEARCH RESULTS
Date: 2017-03-01

Project Property: 1655 W. Hamlin Rd., Rochester Hills, MI, 48309

ERIS Order Number: 20170228078

Address: 38 Lesmill Road Unit 2, Toronto, ON M3B 2T5
Phone: 1-866-517-5204 Fax: 416-510-5133
info@erisinfo.com www.erisinfo.com

Topographic Maps included in this report are produced by the USGS and are to be used for research purposes including a phase I

report. Maps are not to be resold as commercial property.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information

Inc. (in the US) and ERIS Information Limited Partnership (in Canada), both doing business as 'ERIS', using Topographic Maps

produced by the USGS. This maps contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of

the information contained herein. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims,

any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence,

negligence or otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value

paid for this report.

We have searched USGS collections of current topographic maps and historical topographic
maps for the project property. Below is a list of maps found for the project property and
adjacent area. Maps are from 7.5 and 15 minute topographic map series, if available.

Year Map Series
2014 7.5
1997 7.5
1981 7.5
1973 7.5
1968 7.5
1952 7.5
1945 7.5
1936 7.5
1908 15

mailto:info@erisinfo.com
http://www.erisinfo.com


2014

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 20170228078
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Rochester,MI



1997

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 20170228078
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Rochester,MI



1981

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 20170228078
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Rochester,MI



1973

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 20170228078
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Rochester,MI



1968

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 20170228078
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Rochester,MI



1952

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 20170228078
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Rochester,MI



1945

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 20170228078
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Rochester,MI



1936

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 20170228078
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Rochester,MI



1908

Source: USGS 15 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 20170228078
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Rochester,MI



APPENDIX I:  SITE RECONNAISSANCE CHECKLIST 

 
  







APPENDIX J:  PHOTO LOG 

 
  



AE Project No. 17-2774PI                         Photos taken March 2, 2017 

  

Photo 1: View of the subject property, facing southwest.  Photo 2: View of the subject property, facing northwest.   

  
Photo 3: Representative view of a practice room.    Photo 4: Theater    

 



AE Project No. 17-2774PI                         Photos taken March 2, 2017 

  
Photo 5: Prop storage area.    Photo 6: Representative view of the hallways.   

  
Photo 7: Office area.    Photo 8: Kitchenette.    

 



AE Project No. 17-2774PI                         Photos taken March 2, 2017 

  
Photo 9: Additional storage room and fire suppression 

system.    
Photo 10: Maintenance closet.  

  
Photo 11: Western adjoining property.     Photo 12: Eastern adjoining property.     

 



AE Project No. 17-2774PI                         Photos taken March 2, 2017 

  
Photo 13: Southern adjoining property.     Photo 14: Northern adjoining property.   

 



APPENDIX K:  LOCAL RECORDS REVIEW 

  

















APPENDIX L:  PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 

 
 



                   APPLIED 

                   ENVIRONMENTAL 

                   Partners in Down to Earth Solutions 
 

(734) 975-1970  ♦  1210 North Maple Road  ♦  Ann Arbor, MI 48103  ♦  Fax: (734) 975-1973 

www.appliedenv.com 

 
Professional Qualifications 

 

Jason Vertrees – Jason Vertrees is President and Owner of Applied Environmental and Senior 

Project Manager.  Mr. Vertrees leads a professional staff with a vast and rich history of 

successfully completing environmental projects in each of our areas of service. Collectively, our 

personnel have performed hundreds of Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Phase II 

Environmental Site Assessments, and tank management projects; prepared Baseline 

Environmental Assessments; managed Superfund sites; written due care plans; and developed 

Environmental Management Programs. 

 

Mr. Vertrees has more than 15 years in the environmental field. His organization has 

successfully serviced the environmental requirements of private business owners, State of 

Michigan, Army Corp of Engineers, governmental agencies, national retail developers, industrial 

corporations, banking organizations, private owners, and legal counsel.    

 

His responsibilities include project management and evaluation of contaminated sites, 

development of assessment strategies, organization of field activities, interpretation of analytical 

results and evaluation of risk, and development of remedial and closure strategies. 

 

Mr. Vertrees has a BS degree in Natural Resource Ecology and Management from the 

University of Michigan.  His experience ranges from air quality emissions monitoring and 

testing, tank removal projects, soil remediation, and environmental site assessments. 

Specifically, Mr. Vertrees has performed and provided project management, support, and 

assistance for over 1000 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Phase II Environmental Site 

Investigations, Baseline Environmental Assessments, and tank pulls.  Mr. Vertrees is a member 

of the Environmental Assessment Association and is certified as an Environmental Specialist.  

ASTM has trained him in the Phase I Environmental Risk Assessment process, Phase II 

Environmental Site Assessment Process, and Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at 

Petroleum Release Sites.  He has completed the Michigan Department of Environmental 

Quality, and the Part 201 Criteria Clean-up Training (2007).  Mr. Vertrees has completed his 40-

hour OSHA Training and yearly continuing 8-hour refresher courses. 

 

 



                   APPLIED 

                   ENVIRONMENTAL 

                   Partners in Down to Earth Solutions 
 

(734) 975-1970  ♦  1210 North Maple Road  ♦  Ann Arbor, MI 48108  ♦  Fax: (734) 975-1973 

www.appliedenv.com 
 

 
 
Mike Gatien – Principal at Applied Environmental. Mr. Gatien has a B.S. degree in 

Hydrogeology and is State of Michigan Certified Underground Storage Tank Professional. Mr. 

Gatien has 17 years of experience in the environmental in the environmental industry 

performing Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments, Underground Storage Tank 

Closures, all aspects of Leaking Underground Storage activities and reporting, waste handling, 

Remedial Action Plans, Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure Plans (SPCC), Pollution 

Incident Prevention Plans (PIPP), Hydrogeologic Pump Test Evaluation, Pilot Scale Infiltration 

Testing for community septic systems, and TRI and MEARS Reporting. Mr. Gatien is trained in 

ASTM Risk Based Corrective Action, State of Michigan Part 201 Corrective Action and MAERS, 

NIOSH 582, and has completed his 40-hour OSHA training. He is also a certified HAZWOPR 

Supervisor.  

 

Megan Cynar – Senior Project Manager at Applied Environmental. Ms. Cynar  has a B.S. 

degree in Environmental Studies and over 10 years of environmental consulting and due 

diligence experience including but not limited to Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, 

Phase II Environmental Site Assessments, Baseline Environmental Assessments, 

Documentation of Due Care Compliance, Asbestos Surveys, Compliance Reviews, National 

Environmental Policy Act Reviews, Brownfield Redevelopment, Remediation Activities, and 

Grant Writing. Ms. Cynar is a Certified Hazardous Materials Manager (CHMM) and has also 

completed her 40-Hour OSHA HAZWOPR Certification and Michigan Asbestos Inspector 

Certification.  

 

 
Jeff Tait – Senior Project Manager at Applied Environmental. Mr. Tait has received a certificate 

in Nuclear, Chemical and Biological Operations and Reconnaissance from the United States 

Army Chemical School. Mr. Tait has over 14 years of environmental experience performing and 

providing assistance and support for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and Phase II 

Environmental Site Assessments, Baseline Environmental Assessments, Documentation of Due 

Care Compliance and Asbestos Surveys. Mr. Tait has completed his 40-hour OSHA Training 

and yearly continuing 8-hour refresher courses.   
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